
M i i * #  i t



L



Cornell University

General 
Information

1969-70



Cornell Academic Calendar
1969-70*

R egistration, new students T h , Sept. 11
R egistration, old students F, Sept. 12
Fall term  instruction begins, 7:30 a .m . M , Sept. 15
M idterm  g rade  reports due S, O c t. 25
Thanksgiving recess:
Instruction  suspended, 1:10 p .m . VV, Nov. 26
Instruction resum ed, 7:30 a .m . M , Dec. 1
Fall term  instruction ends, 1:10 p .m . S, Dec. 20
C hristm as recess
Independent study period begins M , J  an. 5
Final exam inations begin M , J a n . 12
Final exam inations end T , J a n . 20
Intersession begins W , J  an. 21
R egistration, new students T h ,J  an. 29
R egistration, old students F, J a n . 30
Spring te rm  instruction begins, 7:30 a .m . M , Feb. 2
Deadline: changed or m ake-up grades M , Feb. 9
M idterm  grade reports due S, M ar. 14
Spring recess:
Instruction  suspended, 1:10 p .m . S, M ar. 28
Instruction  resum ed, 7:30 a .m . Nl, Apr. 6
Spring term  instruction ends, 1:10 p .m . S, M ay 16
Independent study period begins M , M ay 18
Final exam inations begin Nl, M ay 25
F inal exam inations end T , Ju n e 2
C om m encem ent Day M , J  une 8
Deadline: changed or m ake-up grades M , J  une 15

* T h e  dates shown in  the  A cadem ic C alendar a re  subject to 
change a t any tim e by official action  of C ornell University.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUN CEM ENTS  
Volume 61. Num ber 1. July 10, 1969. Published twenty- 
three times a year: five times in October; four times in  
August; three times in  March; twice in  May, July, Sep
tember, and November; and once in  January, June, and 
December. Published by Cornell University at Sheldon 
Court, 420 College Avenue, Ithaca, N ew  York 14850. 
Second-class postage paid at Ithaca.



Contents
2 C O R N E LL  ACADEM IC CALENDAR
5 T H E  FO U N D IN G
6 CO R N ELL TODAY
7 C O R N E L L ’S COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS
9 A griculture

10 Architecture, Art, and P lanning
11 Arts and Sciences
14 Engineering
15 H otel A dm inistration
17 H um an Ecology
18 Industria l and Labor Relations
19 N ursing
21 G raduate School
22 Business and Public A dm inistration
23 Law
25 Medical
26 N utrition
27 Veterinary
27 Summer Session and Extram ural Courses
28 Unclassified
29 O FFIC E R  E D U C A TIO N
31 ADM ISSION T O  C O R N E L L
48 FIN A N CIA L AID
49 H O U SIN G  AND D IN IN G
52 OFFICE OF DEAN OF STU D EN TS
53 ED U C A T IO N A L AND V O C A TIO N A L GU ID AN CE
53 READING-STUDY C E N T E R
55 CAREER, SUM M ER PLANS, AND PLA CEM EN T
55 FO R EIG N  STU D EN TS
55 R E LIG IO U S AFFAIRS
56 CAMPUS LIFE
59 H E A L T H  SERVICES
62 H E A L T H  R EQ U IR E M EN T S
65 PHYSICAL E D U C A TIO N
66 M O T O R  VEHICLES
67 EXPENSES
74 CH O O SIN G  A CO LLEG E O R  SCH OOL
79 IN D EX
80 LIST OF A N N O U N C EM EN TS
T he curricula described in this A n n o u n ce m en t, and the personnel listed  
therein, are subject to change at any tim e by official action of Cornell 
University.



T h e  McGraw Tow er of Uris Library, w ith O lin  Library 
in  the background.



Cornell University

TH E  FO U N D IN G
W hen Cornell was founded in 1865, it was considered a startling 
innovation in  Am erican education. Instead of pursuing conven
tional academic ideas, it proposed to offer any intellectually 
qualified person instruction in  any subject. Ignoring as it  d id 
distinctions based on religion, sex, and color, the “Cornell Idea” 
was viewed as a questionable experim ent.

T im e proved the University to have been a leader in a great 
shift in  Am erican education. I t  answered the three most pressing 
dem ands of the period: liberalization of the hum anities cur
riculum , prom otion of research, and provision of advanced tra in 
ing in  agriculture and engineering.

T h e  Cornell story is best told in terms of its founders— Ezra 
Cornell and Andrew Dickson W hite.

Ezra Cornell was practical and energetic and had a Q uaker 
conscience which im pelled him  to say, “My greatest care is how 
to spend this large income to do the greatest good. . . . ” Cornell 
was no t born to wealth. H e had worked hard  for it. A nd although 
his own education was meager, he concluded th a t supporting 
education was the best way to use his personal fortune for the 
good of posterity. His search for a way to im plem ent this resolve 
ended when he m et Andrew Dickson W hite, a fellow senator in  
the legislature at Albany.

W hite was Am erican-born bu t a product of an older culture. 
I t  was easy to im agine him  in a E uropean university, happy 
among books and the trappings of antiquity . Devoted to learning, 
steeped in the arts and hum anities, he was a professor and lived 
in the world of ideas. He had long dream ed of an educational 
institu tion  that would be “a worthy American university.”

In  1864 the two m en conceived a plan to com bine Ezra C ornell’s 
resources with the proceeds from sale of the public land  awarded

5



6 CORNELL TODAY
to New York State under the federal land-grant college act; 
together they won the state legislature’s approval; together they 
bu ilt the University.

I t  was as m uch from their differences of character as from  their 
common interest th a t the University was shaped. T h e  practical 
Cornell would have established a school to tra in  young m en for 
agriculture and industry. T h e  scholarly W hite would have started 
“a nucleus around which liberally m inded m en of learning. . . 
could cluster, a center from which ideas and m en shall go forth 
to bless the n a tio n . . . . ”

As the product of both m en’s ideas, Cornell University be
came m ore than  either had  envisioned. I t  became a un ique insti
tu tion  responsive to the new needs of the nation.

CORNELL TODAY
T he  U niversity’s basic objective is to produce m en and women of 
in tellect and to equip  them  to use their abilities wisely.

T he  stature of Cornell as a university is not a product of its 
size o r location. I t  is no t a function of age or financial standing 
or the geographic origin of students. Both excellence and  m edi
ocrity can be found in universities in any size range, any stage 
of prosperity, and any age group. T h e  factors th a t distinguish 
Cornell and  place it am ong the em inent universities of our 
time lie beh ind the brick and m ortar, in the traditions, objectives, 
and com m itments of the University and its people.

Cornell is not solely a place for m em orizing data or m astering 
a vocation. I t  is, instead, a route to in tellectual m aturity , a 
means for developing the ideas, insights, and values which form 
a perm anent personal capacity for in telligent thought and action. 
T he  Cornell student is prepared to use knowledge well for h im 
self and society. T h e  diversity of Cornell contributes breadth  
and perspective to strong, specialized program s of study.

Com pared w ith some other American universities Cornell is 
of m edium  size. Listed on its rolls are some 14,000 students. Its 
faculty and staff on the Ithaca campus num ber about 7,000.

Some universities are sustained by public money; others depend 
on private funds supplied by alum ni, friends, and  o ther sources. 
Cornell draws its support from both. P art of the University is 
state-supported; part, privately financed through endowment, 
tu ition , fees, gifts, and grants.

Cornell is a national—in fact, an in ternational—institu tion . 
Its students come from every state in the U nion and from m ore 
than eighty-seven foreign countries. T h e  faculty and staff have



CORNELL’S COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS 7
been drawn from every region of the nation—and again many 
nationalities are represented.

C ornell’s activities are m ainly centered in Ithaca, New York, 
on a campus com prising m ore than ninety m ajor buildings on 
about 700 acres. Here, the University has the classrooms, labora
tories, libraries, experim ental gardens, dorm itories, and other 
facilities needed for most of its work. I t  has also spread to other 
communities, however. I t  has a medical college and a nursing 
school in  New York City. I t  operates the New York State Agricul
tural Experim ent Station in  Geneva, New York, and an Iono
spheric Observatory in Arecibo, Puerto Rico. Research teams 
are at work in several foreign countries.

CORNELL’S COLLEGES A ND SCHOOLS
In  1868, when the first freshmen assembled on the Ithaca hills, 
Cornell University already was com m itted to having a curriculum  
of breadth as well as depth. T hree program s of study were offered: 
a “classical” course, following the time-honored pattern  of estab
lished universities; a “scientific and m odern” course, directed 
to technology and similarly u tilita rian  studies; and an amalgam 
of the two called simply a “com bined” course.

In  the in tervening years these three segments have grown in to 
an academic complex of fourteen undergraduate and graduate 
schools and colleges which are fully accredited by state, regional, 
and national associations. T he  curriculum  spans almost all the 
m ajor branches of learning. Bachelors’ degrees are awarded in  ten 
broad areas of study.

T en  of the colleges and schools are now privately financed; 
four are operated under contract as units of the State University 
of New York. Regardless of the source of funds, all colleges and 
schools are full-fledged com ponents of the University, in ter
changing students and supporting each o ther’s efforts and pro
grams. Admission to Cornell University involves, in each instance, 
m eeting the entrance requirem ents of one of these academic 
divisions.

T h e  central and largest un it is the College of Arts and Sciences. 
A liberal college, it devotes itself to those subjects which enable 
m an to understand himself and his world— the hum anities, the 
physical sciences, and the social studies. Every undergraduate 
takes some of its courses.

H igh school graduates are adm itted  to the New York State 
Colleges of A griculture and H um an Ecology and to the New 
York State School of Industrial and Labor Relations; to the 
College of Architecture, Art, and Planning; to the Colleges of



A fter classes, walking back 
to University Halls.



AGRICULTURE 9
Engineering and Arts and Sciences; and to the School of H otel 
A dm inistration.

Students may be adm itted to certain Cornell divisions only 
after some previous college education. T h e  New York State 
Veterinary College and the Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospi
tal School of N ursing require two years of undergraduate prepa
ration; the Law School requires a baccalaureate degree; the 
G raduate School of Business and Public A dm inistration requires 
a baccalaureate degree except in a few specific cases; and the 
G raduate School, the Medical College (including the G raduate 
School of Medical Sciences), the G raduate School of N utrition , 
and the G raduate School of Aerospace Engineering all require 
a baccalaureate degree.

T h e  o ther units are the Division of Summer Session and E xtra
m ural Courses, and the Division of Unclassified Students.

For more inform ation, the prospective student should consult 
the section “Choosing a College or School,” beginning at p. 74.

T H E  N EW  YORK ST A T E CO LLEG E OF A G R IC U L T U R E
At the undergraduate level, the College of A griculture offers a 
flexible program  which allows students to choose and develop 
appropriate  specializations.

Such specializations may include course work in the physical, 
biological, social, or agricultural sciences, all of which are im 
portan t in m odern agriculture. Leaders in the nation’s largest 
industry are needed in business, industry, governm ent, education, 
and research, as well as in commercial agriculture. In  preparing 
for these careers, some students find it stim ulating to seek answers 
to the unknow n while others are attracted by opportunity  to 
apply knowledge to practical problems. M any graduates of the 
College continue their studies in graduate or professional schools.

T h e  undergraduate program , spaning four years, leads to a 
Cornell University Bachelor of Science degree. T h e  student may 
follow a curriculum  in a specialized area suggested by his faculty 
adviser, or he may select, w ith the help of an adviser, courses 
within the broad requirem ents th a t will best prepare him  for his 
personal objectives. Course selections are m ade from w ith in the 
College of A griculture as well as from the offerings of other 
divisions of the University.

Joint programs with the College of Engineering, the V eteri
nary College, and the G raduate School of Business and Public 
A dm inistration make it possible for academically qualified stu
dents to obtain  both a baccalaureate and a professional degree 
in these areas in the m inim um  time.



At the graduate level, the various departm ents of the College 
offer advanced instruction leading to the degrees of M aster of 
Science and Doctor of Philosophy. D etailed inform ation may be 
obtained from the Office of the Dean of the G raduate School.

T h e  College also provides one-year and special adu lt p ro
grams, which are of college level bu t do not in themselves lead 
to a degree. W ork com pleted in  these program s may be counted 
toward the Bachelor of Science degree if the student subsequently 
enrolls in the four-year course. Short courses, no t of college 
level, are offered at irregular intervals to m eet the needs of 
special groups.

A lim ited num ber of special students are adm itted each year for 
a one-year curriculum  as provisional candidates for the B.S. 
degree. These students m ust present the usual entrance require
ments of sixteen acceptable units, including four years of high 
school English, and the Scholastic A ptitude T est of the College 
Entrance Exam ination Board. O rdinarily , three units of m athe
matics are also required. Each student in the one-year curriculum  
is expected to have approxim ately one year of work experience 
appropriate to his objective.

Requests for fu rther in form ation about undergraduate work 
and special or short courses should be addressed to: Secretary 
of the College of Agriculture, Roberts Hall.

T H E  COLLEGE OF A R C H IT E C T U R E , A R T , AND 
PL A N N IN G
T he  College of A rchitecture, Art, and P lanning offers under
graduate instruction leading to degrees in  the fields of architec
ture and practice of art. At the graduate level, instruction is given 
in the history of architecture, u rban  design, architectural sciences, 
city and regional planning, and art.

T h e  m ajor part of the instruction is given in Ithaca, bu t stu
dents also take part in the College’s New York City Program , w ith 
facilities a t 200 Park Avenue South, where each undergraduate 
spends a term in the fourth  year.

T he  course of study leading to the degree of Bachelor of A rchi
tecture covers five years. I t includes train ing in the basic skills and 
disciplines needed by the architect for professional competence in 
his field, together with courses planned to stim ulate his creative 
im agination and to broaden his knowledge of the social and 
cultural values that m ust be reflected in contem porary archi
tecture.

T he  four-year curriculum  leading to the degree of Bachelor of 
Fine Arts provides professional instruction in the practice of 
painting, sculpture, and graphic design, supplem ented by a con

10 ARCHITECTURE, ART, AND PLANNING



ARTS AND SCIENCES 11

siderable body of work in  the history of art and in  general aca
demic subjects.

A num ber of advanced degrees are offered in the College, all 
of which require more than a single year of graduate study.

Students who hold professional degrees in architecture from 
accredited institutions and who wish to undertake graduate study 
in urban design may apply for admission as candidates for the 
degree of M aster of Architecture.

Students whose undergraduate programs emphasized history 
of art, architecture, or related subjects and who wish to under
take graduate study in the history of architecture may apply for 
admission as candidates for the degree of M aster of Arts or Doctor 
of Philosophy.

Students who hold degrees in architecture or engineering from 
accredited institu tions and who wish to undertake graduate study 
in architectural sciences may apply for admission as candidates 
for the degree of M aster of Science.

G raduate work in  art is offered to students who have com
pleted their undergraduate tra in ing  in painting, sculpture, or 
graphic design, and who have proved their capacity to do inde
pendent, creative work. Such students may apply for admission as 
candidates for the two-year course of study leading to the degree 
of Master of Fine Arts.

In  the field of city and regional planning, students who hold 
degrees in architecture, landscape architecture, or engineering, 
or who hold the B.A. or B.S. degree w ith a m ajor in  one of the 
social sciences or the hum anities may apply for admission as 
candidates for the degree of M aster of Regional Planning. Tw o 
years of graduate study are required  for the degree.

T h e  Ph.D. degree, with a m ajor in city or regional planning, 
is also offered for professionally qualified students interested in 
teaching and advanced scholarly research.

Requests for fu rther inform ation should be addressed to: Office 
of the Dean, College of Architecture, Sibley Hall.

T H E  CO LLEG E OF A R TS AND SCIENCES
T h e  College of Arts and Sciences is a liberal arts college. Its stu
dents pursue the traditional aim of liberal education: m an’s 
understanding of himself and of the world in which he lives.

A four-year course of study leads to the Bachelor of Arts degree. 
T h e  studen t’s program  is so arranged that, for the first two years, 
he pursues at least a year’s study in  one of the natu ral sciences, 
in  one of the social sciences, and in  one of the hum anities. In  
addition, he m ust achieve competence in the use of the English



A creek on campus in  late winter.



ARTS AND SCIENCES 13
language and lay a sound foundation in  at least one foreign 
language. In  his last two years he may continue work in  two or 
three areas of knowledge, bu t he devotes roughly half of his 
study to acquiring dep th  and competence in  one of them, his 
m ajor subject.

T hough  a part of the studen t’s course of study is required, 
he still exercises a wide choice in  selecting particu lar courses to 
meet the requirem ents and has num erous unrestricted electives. 
T h e  student is expected to accept a large share of responsibility 
in  shaping his own program  of study, though at all times he may 
have the assistance of a faculty adviser and recourse to o ther 
sources of advice on the campus in m aking the most of his educa
tional opportunities at Cornell.

A student is offered a wide choice of fields of m ajor study: 
anthropology, Asian studies, biological sciences, chemistry, Clas
sics, classical civilization, economics, English, French, geological 
sciences, Germ an, governm ent, history, history of art, Italian, 
linguistics, m athematics, music, philosophy, physics, psychology, 
Russian, Semitics, social relations, sociology, Spanish, and theatre 
arts. A dditional areas of concentration are: American studies, 
archaeology, astronomy, com parative literature, com puter science, 
the program  in Greek civilization, in ternational studies, L atin  
American studies, and social psychology.

T hough the program  of studies in the College of Arts and 
Sciences has been constructed prim arily to assure the successful 
achievement of a liberal education itself, it is also, according to 
the graduate schools of law, medicine, and business adm inistra
tion, the best preparation for professional study.

In  selecting students for admission, the College places increas
ing emphasis upon the quality  of preparation  in  English, foreign 
languages, and mathematics. (See the section “Subject and Test 
R equirem ents” on p. 37.)

Students interested in the College of Arts and Sciences should 
request the A nnouncem ent of that College. Those interested in 
graduate study should consult the appropriate  one of the four 
A nnouncem ents of the Graduate School (see list at the end of this 
Announcem ent).

College Scholar Program
T he  College Scholar Program  is prim arily a College-wide honors 
program  designed to provide for particularly able and m ature 
students the opportunity  to pursue an original program  inde
pendent of general College requirem ents. (Further inform ation is 
contained in  the A nnouncem ent of the College of Arts and 
Sciences.)



14 ENGINEERING

Six-year Ph.D. Program
For the superior student who intends to go on to doctoral study 
in  the liberal arts or sciences, the College offers a special program  
which leads to the A.B. degree in three years, the M.A. in  four, 
and the Ph.D. in  six. T he  program  balances acceleration with 
enrichm ent, providing an in tegrated course of study w ith a strong 
liberal arts core. In  their undergraduate years, students in  the 
program  will be freed of form al requirem ents and  will be given a 
series of special seminars, along w ith a selection of courses in 
the College. In  their graduate years, they will take advantage of 
C ornell’s uniquely flexible procedures, which allow each student 
to plan a special program  of study.

T H E  CO LLEG E OF E N G IN E E R IN G
Engineering today has one constant factor: change in  m aterial 
needs, goods, and services, and change in  the outlook w ith in the 
engineering profession. T o  m ain tain  a com plem entary vitality 
in  education, the College of Engineering offers program s of con
siderable breadth and flexibility. All Cornell engineering stu
dents complete a core program  during  their first two years which 
consists of science, m athematics, engineering sciences, hum anities, 
and social sciences. Among the strengths of engineering educa
tion at Cornell are the resources of the strong and  diverse faculty 
in this broadly constituted University.

After com pleting the basic programs of the freshm an and 
sophomore years in the Division of Basic Engineering studies, 
a student may enroll in one of the College’s Field Programs or in 
the College Program.

Field Programs are offered in chemical, civil, electrical, in 
dustrial, and mechanical engineering, engineering physics, and 
m aterials science and engineering. T o  prepare for entry in to  one 
of these fields, the student takes appropriate  engineering science 
courses during  his sophomore year. After com pleting the senior 
year, a graduate of a Field Program  may earn the professional 
M aster’s degree in one additional year. For this degree, the stu
dent follows a three-year in tegrated program  of studies in  a par
ticular engineering field— two years in the undergraduate pro
gram and one in  the graduate.

T he  Engineering Cooperative Program  sponsored by the Col
lege invites students who are interested in gaining valuable ex
perience in  industry while they go to school to accomplish this 
objective at Cornell. T he  Program  is offered to students enrolled 
in mechanical, industrial, or electrical engineering, or engineering 
physics. By taking his fifth-term courses du ring  the sum m er after



HO TEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N  15
the sophomore year and working in industry during  the fall of 
ju n io r year and during the succeeding two summers, the stu
dent gains a full year’s industrial experience w ithout extending 
the date of his graduation.

Students in terested in  the College of Engineering should re
quest the publication, Engineering at Cornell. Detailed descrip
tions of undergraduate and graduate courses may be found in 
the A nnouncem ent of the College of Engineering.

T he  College Program  accommodates a variety of career in 
terests. Am ong them are more intensive work in the funda
m ental engineering sciences or in one area of a professional field, 
and interdisciplinary work w ithin the various fields of engineering 
or with engineering and other curricula offered at Cornell. T he  
College Program  gives Cornell engineering students and partici
pating faculty the opportunity  to study new areas of engineering 
and the applied sciences. Many of these new areas cannot be 
successfully developed w ithin one field because they represent 
the interests of many. W ith  the wide range of courses in the 
various undergraduate divisions at Cornell, m any com binations 
of programs can be developed in  a College Program.

G raduates of either the Field Program  or the College Pro
gram who in tend to enter research in applied science or in a 
specialized engineering area may apply for candidacy in  the 
M aster of Science or Doctor of Philosophy program  upon re
ceiving the Bachelor’s degree. Before beginning such studies, 
they will decide which level of preparation  they w ant in  engi
neering—M.S. or Ph.D. degree, or professional M aster’s degree. 
I t  is anticipated th a t most students will continue their educa
tion beyond the B.S. degree.

Students may also undertake graduate work in aerospace engi
neering, com puter science, nuclear science and engineering, op
erations research, and theoretical and applied mechanics. They 
may enroll in  a lim ited num ber of such courses while they are 
undergraduates.

T H E  SCH OOL OF H O T E L  A D M IN IS T R A T IO N
T he  special program  in hotel and restaurant adm inistration 
gives thorough professional tra in ing  for careers in the hotel, 
restaurant, hospital, and related fields. T he  curriculum  is de
signed to fit students for positions of executive responsibility.

Besides courses in the hum anities, the program  of study in 
cludes food science and food service m anagem ent, food facilities 
engineering, hotel and restaurant engineering and m aintenance, 
general accounting, specialized hotel and restaurant accounting,





HUMAN ECOLOGY 17
data processing, business adm inistration, personnel m anagement, 
m arketing, insurance, real estate m anagem ent, and tourism. T he  
program  is technical in that it requires a concentration of effort 
in  scientific courses necessary for an adequate background in a 
field where highly skilled personnel m ust be provided. Yet it is 
sufficiently broad to allow for optional courses th a t are of value 
to those who are looking forward to positions of leadership.

T he  course of study covers four academic years and leads to 
the Bachelor of Science degree.

Students receive practical train ing through the operation of 
Statler Inn , a practice hotel on the University campus, which 
includes rooms for transient guests, banquet facilities, service res
taurants, and cafeterias.

Requests for fu rther inform ation should be addressed to: 
School of H otel A dm inistration, Statler Hall.

T H E  NEW  YORK ST A T E CO LLEG E OF HU M A N 
ECOLOGY
T he undergraduate program  of the College of H um an Ecology 
(formerly College of Hom e Economics) provides basic course 
work in subjects that relate m an to his near environm ent. Today 
m ore than  ever there is a pressing need for professionals with 
solid college train ing to form ulate solutions to hum an problems. 
T he  aim of the College is twofold: to offer, through the facilities 
of the College and University, a liberal education in  the social 
and natural sciences, the hum anities, and the arts; and to pro
vide specialized instruction based upon these disciplines. T he  Col
lege prepares graduates for professional careers in which the 
interests and well-being of the individual, the consumer, and the 
family are param ount. Because the educational program  em
phasizes both breadth  of knowledge and its application to the 
solution of hum an problems, it offers professional or prepro
fessional train ing for an increasing variety of positions in addition 
to the traditional home economics professions.

Four years of academic work leads to the Bachelor of Science 
degree. Requirem ents for the degree include study in the hum ani
ties and the biological, physical, and social sciences inside and 
outside the College. Electives may be taken in the College and 
elsewhere in the University.

T he  program  of liberal studies emphasizes those subjects which 
best help m an to understand himself and his environm ent. I t 
provides the basic knowledge required for successful professional 
work in a society that is changing both technologically and socio
logically. T h e  specialized studies relate general knowledge to an 
understanding of the needs of people with regard to food, shelter,



18 INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR RELATIONS
clothing, m anagem ent of resources, and in terpersonal and family 
relationships.

D epartm ents in  the College include Com m unity Service Educa
tion, Consumer Economics and Public Policy, Design and E n
vironm ental Analysis, H um an Developm ent and Fam ily Studies, 
and H um an N u trition  and Food.

G raduate study in  the College, offered in all departm ents, 
leads to either the M aster’s or the D octor’s degree. Candidates 
m ust qualify for admission to the G raduate School.

Professional opportunities are m any and varied. Graduates 
of the College are employed in  social case work and group work, 
and in the study of budgets and standards th a t help social agen
cies function; in  hospital dietetics and n u tritio n  education; in 
business, as professionals in consum er education and services, 
and in the prom otion and testing of such items as foods, textiles, 
household and institu tional equipm ent, and furnishings; in 
teaching at all levels from pre-school th rough college, and in co
operative extension; in research programs; and in writing, radio, 
and television positions.

Inquiries about the undergraduate program  may be addressed 
to: Com m ittee on Admissions, College of H um an Ecology, 
M artha Van Rensselaer H all. Requests for in form ation about 
graduate study may be addressed to the G raduate School, Sage 
G raduate Center.

T H E  N EW  YORK ST A T E SCH OOL OF 
IN D U S T R IA L  AND LABOR R E LA TIO N S
T he  School of Industrial and Labor Relations offers professional 
study in its field for both graduate and undergraduate students. 
T he  curriculum  is designed to prepare young m en and women 
for careers in personnel and union-m anagem ent relations work 
with business and industry, labor unions, and both state and 
federal governments. I t also offers preparation  for postbaccalaure
ate study in the fields of law, education, business, psychology, 
sociology, economics, history, political science, in ternational 
affairs, and num erous new in terdisciplinary graduate degree pro
grams concerned with contem porary social, economic, urban, and 
political problems, domestic and foreign. U ndergraduates pursue 
a curriculum  leading to the Bachelor of Science degree, and 
graduate study leads e ither to the M aster’s or to the D octor’s 
degree.

T h e  four-year undergraduate program  develops an understand
ing of u rban  industrial society by providing a general education



SCHOOL OF NURSING 19
in the social sciences, a num ber of courses designed to produce 
special competence in industrial relations, and com plem entary 
electives in the hum anities. T he  first two years are spent in re
qu ired courses, half in the School and half elsewhere in  the U n i
versity, m ainly in the College of Arts and Sciences. In  the upper- 
class years, students are free to pursue elective courses, again 
about evenly divided between those given in the School and those 
offered elsewhere in the University.

U ndergraduates wishing to prepare for graduate work in one 
of the basic social sciences may use out-of-college electives to 
establish an inform al m inor in economics, governm ent, history, 
psychology, or sociology. Choice of advanced Industria l and 
Labor Relations electives will reflect the individual student’s 
interests in the offerings of the following departm ents in  the 
School: O rganizational Behavior; Labor Economics and Income 
Security; Collective Bargaining, Labor Law, and Labor Move
ments; Economic and Social Statistics; In ternational and Com
parative Labor Relations; and M anpower Studies.

Requests for fu rther inform ation should be addressed to: 
Director, Office of Resident Instruction, School of Industrial and 
Labor Relations, 101 Ives Hall.

T H E  C O R N E L L U N IV E R SIT Y -N EW  YORK 
H O SPIT A L  SCH OOL OF N U R SIN G
T h e  nursing major, which is two academic years in length, is 
offered at the School of N ursing in New York City. T he  School 
is a un it w ithin the complex of the New York H ospital-C om eli 
Medical Center.

Admission to the nursing m ajor is dependent upon satis
factory com pletion of sixty semester hours (two years) of courses 
in general education which may be taken at Cornell University 
in Ithaca in the College of Arts and Sciences, the College of 
H um an Ecology, or the College of Agriculture. T h e  first two 
years of college may also be com pleted in  any regionally ac
credited university, college, or ju n io r college.

T h is four-year program  offers preparation  for professional 
nursing and leads to the degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing. 
O pportunities are open to graduates in a wide variety of health  
services at home and abroad.

Requests for further in form ation should be addressed to: 
Director of Admissions Relations, Cornell U niversity-N ew  York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1320 York Avenue, New York, New 
York 10021.



Noyes Lodge, on the shore of Beebe Lake, is a favorite place for 
d ining and coffee.



GRADUATE SCHOOL 21
T H E  G R A D U A TE SCH OOL
T he  G raduate School offers facilities for advanced study and 
research to m ature students who wish to receive advanced pro
fessional tra in ing  and to become scholars in  the broad sense of 
the term.

G raduate study is necessarily a highly individual process. T he  
transmission of scholarly enthusiasm  and independence from one 
generation of scholars to another is no t assured by a system of 
regulations and requirem ents. T h e  faculty regards a person-to- 
person relationship between the student and his Special Com
m ittee or adviser as the best way for the student to reach scholarly 
m aturity. In  consequence, the faculty makes no specific require
ments for the advanced general degrees of Master of Arts, Master 
of Science, and Doctor of Philosophy, bu t only such general re
quirem ents as govern the relationships which, in its considered 
judgm ent, best accomplish the aim of graduate study: a period 
of study in residence, the mastery of some one subject, adequate 
acquaintance with allied subjects, presentation of a satisfactory 
thesis, and oral exam inations.

T h e  G raduate School faculty, as a unit, exercises sole ju ris
diction over these advanced general degrees. I t  also has ju ris
diction over many of the professional degrees offered by the U n i
versity. Inform ation concerning qualifications for admission and 
the courses of study for professional degrees may be obtained from 
the several Cornell colleges th a t adm inister them.

Students who may wish to use the facilities of the University 
for intensive specialized train ing bu t who are not interested in 
advanced degrees may be adm itted as noncandidates under the 
general supervision of the G raduate School.

T o  be adm itted to the G raduate School an applicant m ust (1) 
hold a baccalaureate degree from a college or university of recog
nized standing or have had work equivalent to that required for 
such a degree; (2) show promise, as judged by his previous record, 
of ability to pursue advanced study and research satisfactorily 
(class standing in the top one-third is considered m inim al); and 
(3) have had adequate preparation to enter graduate study in his 
chosen field. Despite very good academic records, however, some 
applicants may be refused admission because of the lim ited staff 
and facilities in some Fields in relation to the num ber of well- 
qualified applicants.

Inquiries about admission and fellowships should be addressed 
to the Office of the Dean of the G raduate School, Sage G raduate 
Center. Applications for the fall term  which request financial 
support m ust be received prior to February I.



22 BUSINESS AND PUBLIC ADM INISTRATION
Inquiries regarding facilities for advanced study and research 

in  a given Field, special requirem ents for such study and research, 
and opportunities for part-tim e em ploym ent in  teaching and 
research may be addressed to a m em ber of the faculty in the 
particu lar Field or to the dean. (See the appropriate  one of the 
four A nnouncem ents of the Graduate School as listed at the end 
of this Announcem ent.)

T H E  G R A D U A TE SCH O O L OF BUSINESS 
AND PU B LIC  A D M IN IS T R A T IO N
T h e  objective of the G raduate School of Business and Public 
A dm inistration is to prepare m en and women, th rough in ter
disciplinary studies at the graduate level, for adm inistrative 
careers in private business and public service. Accordingly, the 
School offers work in many disciplines to provide the potential 
business or public executive w ith an understanding of the com
plexities of the external environm ent in which he will operate 
and of the in ternal workings of the organization of which he will 
become a part. A lthough the knowledge and analytical ability 
a successful executive m ust possess will be developed in  part from 
the constant challenge and stim ulation of experience, education 
in  business or public adm inistration can establish a sound basis 
for acquiring such knowledge and analytical ability and  can 
accelerate understanding of the adm inistrative environm ent.

Except as ou tlined in the A nnouncem ent of the School, a 
Bachelor’s degree or its equivalent is required  for admission to 
the two-year program  leading to the M aster of Business A dm in
istration or M aster of Public A dm inistration degree. Generally, 
about two-thirds of the students have a background of under
graduate studies in arts or sciences, and about one-quarter have 
studied engineering.

A fter com pleting the basic program , the M.B.A. candidate may 
elect a program  of concentration in industrial accounting, pro
fessional accounting, finance, in ternational business operations, 
m anagerial economics, m arketing, personnel m anagem ent, pro
duction and operations m anagem ent, quantita tive  analysis for 
m anagerial decision m aking, or transportation. T h e  M.P.A. can
didate may elect a concentration in economic analysis and public 
policy, general public adm inistration and policy form ulation, 
in ternational developm ent and foreign operations, m etropolitan  
and urban  studies, or organizational theory and behavior. C andi
dates for either the M.B.A. or M.P.A. degree may also elect a 
concentration in hospital and health  services adm inistration, to 
be taken, essentially, in  the Sloan Institu te  of H ospital Adm inis



LAW SCHOOL 23
tration, an integral part of the G raduate School of Business and 
Public A dm inistration. In  addition, special programs, including 
com binations of work in the areas listed above, and study at the 
graduate level in o ther divisions of the University, are also avail
able. T h e  content of the individual student’s program  is deter
m ined by him  in consultation with his adviser.

T hrou gh  a com bined program  in adm inistration and law, 
organized by this School and the Cornell Law School, a student 
may obtain  the M.B.A. or M.P.A. degree and the J.D . degree 
in four years.

T h e  Doctor of Philosophy program  provides an advanced and 
comprehensive education in  adm inistration, prim arily for those 
who seek careers in teaching or research. A pplicants m ust meet 
the entrance requirem ents of the G raduate School.

T he  School publishes the Adm inistrative Science Quarterly, 
a scholarly journal concerned with advancing the basic under
standing of adm inistration through em pirical investigation and 
theoretical analysis. It also publishes books and m onographs on 
various aspects of adm inistration and policy.

T hrou gh  its Executive Developm ent Program, the School offers 
an intensive six-week course of study designed for executives 
in business firms and governm ental agencies. Developm ent pro
grams are also offered for hospital adm inistrators and agribusiness 
executives.

M alott H all (1964), which houses the School, was designed to 
m eet the specialized requirem ents of graduate education in 
adm inistration.

Requests for fu rther inform ation should be addressed to: 
Director of Admissions and Student Affairs, G raduate School of 
Business and Public A dm inistration, M alott Hall.

T H E  LAW  SCHOOL
T he  prim ary function of the Law School is to prepare for both 
public and private practice attorneys who are equipped to render 
skillful professional service and who are thoroughly conscious of 
the im portant role played by the law as a means of social control. 
T he  curriculum  is designed to prepare students for admission 
to the bar in all American states and territories.

A student who is adm itted to the Law School m ust have a 
Bachelor’s degree from an approved college or university. T he  
Law School and the G raduate School of Business and Public 
A dm inistration have developed a program  for com bining a law 
school education with train ing in either business or public admin-



sage o rau u a te  cen te r, Headquarters ot the O raduate bchool and 
also a graduate student residence hall.



MEDICAL COLLEGE 25
istration, according to a studen t’s election, leading to the com
pletion of work in the two fields and the award of two degrees 
in four ra ther than five years. Applicants for admission to this 
com bined program  m ust make a separate application to both 
schools and be approved by both.

T h e  course of study leading to the degree of Doctor of Law 
(J.D.) covers three academic years. A lim ited num ber of students 
will be adm itted to a program  of study leading to the degree of 
Doctor of Law (J.D.) with specialization in in ternational affairs.

Study at the graduate level, leading to the degrees of M aster 
of Laws and Doctor of the Science of Law, is conducted in  the 
G raduate School under the direction of the Law School. C andi
dacy for the degree of M aster of Laws is open to those who have 
earned the first professional degree in law and who have decided 
upon a specialty. W ork leading to the degree of Doctor of the 
Science of Law is planned m ainly for those who wish to teach law 
and who have already received a first professional degree in  law.

Requests for further inform ation should be addressed to: 
D irector of Admissions, Law School, M yron T aylor Hall.

T H E  M EDICAL COLLEGE
Cornell University Medical College is located at the center of a 
large complex of medical teaching, research, and treatm ent insti
tutions on the east side of M anhattan  in New York City.

T he  Medical College offers a four-year course of graduate 
instruction leading to the degree of Doctor of M edicine and 
qualifying graduates for licensing exam inations in all states and 
territories of the U nited States. Applicants for admission to the 
Medical College m ust be graduates of approved universities, 
colleges, or scientific schools. In general, the first two years are 
devoted to study of the basic sciences of anatomy, microbiology, 
pathology, physiology, biochemistry, public health, and pharm a
cology, while the last two years present tra in ing in the clinical 
sciences of in ternal medicine, surgery, pediatrics, psychiatry, and 
obstetrics and gynecology.

Cornell University Medical College is a partner in the New 
York H ospital-C ornell Medical Center. In  its teaching programs 
the Medical College utilizes the clinical facilities of T he  New 
York H ospital; M emorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center; M an
hattan  Eye, Ear, and T h ro a t H ospital; and the H ospital for 
Special Surgery. Requests for inform ation should be addressed 
to: Chairm an, Admissions Comm ittee, Cornell University M edi
cal College, 1300 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021.



26 N U TR ITIO N

The Graduate School of Medical Sciences 
T h e  G raduate School of Medical Sciences of Cornell University 
offers facilities for advanced study and research for graduate 
students desiring a comprehensive view of certain  areas of knowl
edge and  tra in ing  for investigation in  various specific Fields. 
T he  G raduate School of Medical Sciences offers curricula leading 
to the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Fields of Anatomy, 
Biochemistry, Biology, Biomathematics, Biophysics, Biostatistics, 
Cell Biology, Genetics, Microbiology, N eurobiology and Behavior, 
Pathology, Pharmacology, and Physiology. T h e  School also offers 
curricula leading to the M aster of Science degree in  certain of 
these Fields. T h e  School consists of the Sloan-Kettering Division 
and a division in the Medical College. T he  facilities of the M edi
cal College and of the Sloan-Kettering Institu te  for Cancer R e
search are utilized in  all graduate program s in the School. R e
quests for inform ation should be addressed to; Office of the 
G raduate School of M edical Sciences, Cornell University M edical 
College, 1300 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021.
T H E  G R A D U A TE SCH OOL O F N U T R IT IO N  
T he  G raduate School of N u trition  offers graduate tra in ing  and 
research programs in  nu trition  leading to careers in the bio
logical and social sciences for bo th  m en and women. T h e  M aster 
of N u trition a l Science (M.N.S.) and M aster of Food Science 
(M.F.S.) degree program s offered include a planned curriculum  
and a selected research problem , both of which are usually com
pleted in two years including one summer. In  these programs, 
emphasis is placed on the basic principles of n u tritio n  as well 
as a broad background in a variety of subjects in  the biological 
and physical sciences. Special instruction is available to students 
whose previous academic train ing has no t necessarily been in the 
field of nu trition . In  addition, students take courses and conduct 
research in one of the following selected specializations: n u tr i
tional biochemistry, experim ental anim al nu trition , and hum an 
nu trition  including in ternational nu trition , public health  n u tr i
tion, and clinical nu trition .

T hese programs of the G raduate School of N u tritio n  are de
signed for students who wish to work in the biological or social 
sciences as they are related to nu trition . T h e  broad background 
resulting from study in the School is also excellent for students 
wishing to continue in  a doctoral program  in  n u tritio n  or a re
lated science such as biochemistry, physiology, or sociology. In  
fact, num erous students have found the M.N.S. and M.F.S. degree 
programs very helpful in selecting an area of study leading to 
the more advanced degree.



SUMMER SESSION, EXTRAMURAL COURSES 27
A pplicants for admission to the School m ust hold a baccalau

reate degree from a college or university of recognized standing. 
Requests for further inform ation should be addressed to: 
Secretary, G raduate School of N utrition , Savage Hall.
T H E  NEW  YORK ST A T E  V ETE R IN A R Y  COLLEGE
T h e  V eterinary College curriculum , which requires four academic 
years, provides a broad biological background in the science and 
art of veterinary medicine. T ra in in g  includes instruction in the 
norm al and  abnorm al structure and the functions of the anim al 
body, in  diagnosis, prevention, and treatm ent of anim al diseases, 
and in m atters that pertain  to public health. U pon com pletion 
of the prescribed course of study, the degree of Doctor of V eteri
nary M edicine is awarded. T his degree is recognized by the 
licensing boards of all states and territories of the U nited  States 
and by sim ilar agencies in  m any foreign countries. G raduates may 
enter private practice, salaried work with state or federal agencies 
and private corporations, or research and teaching in a variety of 
institutions.

W ork at the graduate level leading to the degrees of M aster of 
Science, Doctor of Science in V eterinary Medicine, and Doctor of 
Philosophy is offered in  accordance w ith the regulations of the 
G raduate School.

R equirem ents for admission to the College include two years 
of college work with credits in several specified subjects and satis
faction of a farm practice requirem ent (not required  of women). 
Students are selected on the basis of scholastic ability and voca
tional m otivation. Since the College is state-supported, preference 
is given to New York State residents who qualify for admission.

Those who are interested in applying for admission should 
request a copy of the A nnouncem ent of the New York State 
Veterinary College.
T H E  DIVISIO N OF SUM M ER SESSION 
AND E X T R A M U R A L  COURSES
U nder the auspices of the Division of Sum m er Session and E xtra
m ural Courses, the University offers a wide variety of credit and 
non-credit courses during  the sum m er for graduate, under
graduate, and non-degree students, and for high school graduates 
accepted for admission by an accredited college. T h e  Division also 
provides an opportun ity  for employed persons to take part-tim e 
study du ring  the regular school year. In  this way an individual 
may gain credit toward an academic degree, may take work 
necessary for job advancem ent, or may pursue cultu ral and 
avocational interests.



28 UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS
T H E  SUM M ER SESSION. A variety of program s involving the 
faculties of the various schools and colleges of the University are 
available during  the summer. In  addition  to form al credit courses 
characteristic of the regular academic year, a variety of specially 
designed programs serve the needs of special groups by means of 
institutes, conferences, seminars, and  short courses. All the neces
sary facilities of the University are available to persons registered 
in the Summer Session. Students enjoy the attractive sum m er
time environm ent of the University’s location in  the F inger Lakes 
region.
E X T R A M U R A L  COURSES. T hrou gh  this means of registra
tion, the University seeks to serve employed persons whose avail
able time does not perm it full-time study. Individuals are ad
m itted to courses on the basis of their qualifications to do the 
work required in each specific course. Norm ally, an individual 
is not perm itted to register for m ore than  seven credit hours in  a 
single term. T h e  E xtram ural Division offers the opportunity  to 
take credit in two different ways: (a) by registering in courses in 
off-campus centers located to suit the convenience of a sufficient 
num ber of extram ural students to w arrant the offering; and (b) by 
registering in the same on-campus courses that are scheduled 
for the regular full-time student. All such courses carry the same 
credit as for the full-time student.

Requests for additional inform ation about either the Summer 
Session or Extram ural Courses should be addressed to: Direc
tor, Summer Session and E xtram ural Courses, B-20 Ives H all.

T H E  DIVISIO N OF UNCLASSIFIED STU D EN TS
T h e  Division of Unclassified Students is designed to assist the 
potentially able student whose basic interests and aptitudes lie 
outside the course in which he originally enrolled. Any student 
who has been in residence as a candidate for a degree in  any of 
the colleges or schools of the University may apply for admission. 
Only the student who has a reasonable prospect of achieving 
his new goal is accepted.

T h e  Division accepts applications for e ither semester. T he  
student who feels th a t he is misplaced or is uncertain  of his objec
tive should consult the director early in his college career.

Application should be m ade at the Office of the D irector in 
158 O lin H all before August 1 for the fall term  and before Ja n u 
ary 1 for the spring term. In  addition, the student m ust notify 
the Office of the Registrar of his desire to transfer.



OFFICER EDUCATION 29
All students adm itted rem ain under the direct supervision of 

the D irector who serves as their faculty adviser. An unclassified 
student may elect courses for which he is qualified in  any division 
of the University, subject to the usual lim itations on enrollm ent.

A student registered in the Division may apply for admission 
to any undergraduate college or school of the University.

Registration in the Division is on a semester basis. One semester 
is usually a sufficient period in  which to determ ine a studen t’s 
fitness for the newly chosen course. A second term  of registration 
may be perm itted in a few instances in which definite progress has 
been made and when more time is necessary to meet basic require
ments for transfer. If at the end of two terms the student has not 
been accepted by another school or college on the campus, he may 
not reregister in the Division of Unclassified Students.

T he  Adm inistrative Comm ittee of the Division has the same 
authority with respect to its students as have the corresponding 
committees in the o ther divisions of the University. Students in 
the Division are regular students in the University; they may 
participate in ex tracurricu lar activities and enjoy all the usual 
rights and privileges of other students.

OFFICER EDUCATIO N
As a land-grant institu tion  chartered under the M orrill Act of 
1862, Cornell has offered instruction in m ilitary science for more 
than ninety years. I t provides this instruction through the R e
serve Officers T ra in in g  Corps programs of the three m ilitary 
departm ents: the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force.

T he  R O T C  programs offer a m ale student the opportun ity  to 
earn a commission while he is com pleting his education, thus 
enabling him  to fulfill his m ilitary com m itm ent as an officer and 
become qualified for a career in the service of his choice. T o  
obtain  a commission in one of the arm ed services, a student m ust 
complete a two-year or a four-year course of study in  a R O T C  
program  and m ust m eet certain physical standards. U pon gradu
ation he receives a commission and serves a required  tour of active 
m ilitary service.

Participation in R O T C  is voluntary. Interested students should 
preferably enroll in the fall of the freshman year, since openings 
in the two-year program  may be restricted, depending on condi
tions at any particular time.

F urther in form ation is given in the A nnouncem ent of Officer 
Education, which may be ob tained by w riting to Cornell U n i
versity Announcem ents, E dm und Ezra Day Hall.





ADMISSION 31

ADMISSION TO  CORNELL
T he  first step toward entering an undergraduate college or school 
is to write to the University Office of Admissions, E dm und Ezra 
Day H all, for an application form. Correspondence regarding 
entrance to the G raduate School, the Law School, the Medical 
College, the School of Nursing, the G raduate School of N utrition , 
the G raduate School of Business and Public A dm inistration, and 
the G raduate School of Aerospace Engineering should be ad
dressed to the heads of those divisions.

G EN ERA L ADMISSION POLICY
O f Cornell University’s fifteen colleges and schools, eight offer 
instruction at the undergraduate level. T hey  are: A griculture; 
Architecture, Art, and Planning; Arts and Sciences; Engineering; 
H otel A dm inistration; H um an Ecology (formerly Hom e Eco
nomics); Industrial and Labor Relations; and Veterinary. Each 
of these divisions is lim ited in the num ber of students it can 
accommodate. T he  num ber of applicants with m inim um  qualifi
cations exceeds the num ber that can be adm itted, and that creates 
a highly com petitive situation am ong candidates. Selected each 
year are those who, in com petition with others seeking admission 
at the same time, have best dem onstrated by their superior quali
fications that they deserve acceptance. I t  should be clearly under
stood that each candidate competes only with those seeking 
entrance to the same division of the University, and th a t the 
professional divisions in particular m ust restrict their selections 
to those who, having m et all o ther qualifications, appear well 
fitted for the particular field of work to which the course of study 
is directed.

Transfer from  one division to another after enrollm ent may 
be difficult for two reasons: (1) different divisions have different 
admission requirem ents, and a student acceptable to one is not 
necessarily acceptable to another; and (2) the total enrollm ent in 
any one division is lim ited. Transfer into the College of Arts 
and Sciences is especially affected by these restrictions and may 
not be accomplished un til one year after matriculation. T he  
selection of the proper college course is therefore most im portant. 
A candidate should make his choice only after careful thought, 
investigation, and consultation with those fam iliar w ith his abili
ties and interests. Secondary school advisers should definitely be 
consulted. T he  Cornell Office of Admissions, also, is always ready 
to help prospective applicants.

T he  University welcomes applications for admission from all



32 ADMISSION
those who are interested in studying at Cornell, regardless of 
race, religion, creed, or nationality.
Scholarship
As an educational institu tion , Cornell U niversity is devoted 
prim arily to the in tellectual developm ent of its student body. 
Those selected for admission m ust have dem onstrated, w ithout 
question, through their previous schooling, the in tellectual capac
ity to carry the classroom work and to profit from the instruction 
offered in  the division of the University to which application is 
made. In tellectual preparedness for study at C ornell is judged 
by the candidate’s secondary school record, the recom m enda
tions of school authorities, and the tests of the College Entrance 
E xam ination Board.
Extracurricular Activities
T o  supplem ent bu t no t replace the basic requirem en t of dem on
strated in tellectual capability, evidence of the candidate’s ability 
to make effective use of his free time is an im portan t considera
tion in  admissions decisions. T h is factor is judged by the character 
and quality  of the studen t’s participation  in  the ex tracurricu lar 
activities associated w ith his school and his com m unity, and  by 
the use he has m ade of sum m er vacations. W ork experience which 
is related to the candidate’s educational objective is particularly  
valuable.
Character, Personality, and Motivation 
T he  in tangible bu t im portan t factors which form good character 
and an effective personality all receive full consideration by the 
selection committee. Evidence of a sound m otivation for atta in ing  
higher education in general and for pursuing a specific field of 
education is also desirable. Capacity for leadership and concern 
for others receive due weight. Those factors are usually judged 
by the report from the applican t’s secondary school and by 
interview reports, when available. Some U niversity divisions re
quire interviews, whereas in others the need for an interview  is 
left up  to the applicant. Interviews are also conducted by alum ni 
secondary school committees, operating in  m any sections of the 
country; such contacts are often helpful in providing the candi
date w ith additional inform ation about Cornell.
Geographical Distribution
Cornell University draws its students from all parts of the U nited 
States and about eighty-seven foreign countries. T h e  University 
is proud of the cosm opolitan and dem ocratic m akeup of its stu-



ADMISSION 33
den t body, believes in  the educational values inherent in bring
ing to the campus persons of widely different backgrounds, and 
directs its admissions policies to the furtherance of these objec
tives.

T h e  New York State-supported divisions—Agriculture, H u 
m an Ecology, Industria l and Labor Relations, and Veterinary— 
recognize these same values w ith in their student bodies and 
encourage applications from well qualified out-of-state students. 
T he  bulk of their candidates are, however, selected from among 
applicants resident in New York State.

T he  endowed divisions—Arts and Sciences; Architecture, Art, 
and Planning; Engineering; and H otel A dm inistration—impose 
no restrictions as to residence. In choosing from am ong candidates 
of approxim ately equal qualifications, some preference may be 
given to those whose homes are in areas not adequately repre
sented in the student body.
Children of Alumni
T h e  University desires to include in the student body the chil
dren of its alum ni who are qualified for admission. In  choosing 
between candidates of approxim ately equal qualifications, includ
ing scholarship, extracurricular activities, character, personality, 
and m otivation, as described above, the son or daughter of an 
alum nus may receive preference.
ADMISSION PRO CED U R E
Admission and Financial Aid Applications
T he  Cornell admission application form furnishes the University 
with a wide variety of inform ation concerning the candidate, 
including his academic record and achievements, family back
ground, work experience, and activities. I t also includes a special 
form for those who wish to apply for financial aid. Following 
submission of his application, the candidate receives from the 
University an additional form, known as the Secondary School 
Report, which should be taken to the proper school authorities 
for com pletion. T h a t official report, relating to the candidate’s 
intellectual ability, character, and academic record, will be sub
m itted directly to Cornell by the school.
General Requirements
A candidate for admission as freshman m ust satisfactorily com
plete secondary school subjects carrying a value of at least sixteen 
entrance units, except that those applying to the College of 
H um an Ecology are required to have eighteen units. T he  sub-



T h e  suspension bridge and Fall Creek Gorge 
at the northern  edge of the campus.



ADMISSION 35

jects in which these units may be offered, the num ber of units 
th a t may be credited in each subject, and the units required  in 
specific subjects by the several divisions of the University are 
listed in  detail on pp. 37-43. Those pages should be carefully 
studied by every prospective student.

T o  enter Cornell, a student m ust be at least sixteen years old 
and have a satisfactory knowledge of the subjects required  for 
admission. T h a t knowledge may be dem onstrated in two ways: 
by presenting an acceptable school record, and by presenting 
acceptable ratings in tests given by the College Entrance Exam i
nation  Board as specified in  consultation w ith the Cornell Office 
of Admissions. (See the section “Entrance Subjects and U nits,” 
pp. 43-45.)

Application Due Dates For Freshman Applicants
A pplications for admission and financial aid in September, 1970, 
should be subm itted by January  1, 1970, if a t all possible. 
Assembling com plete records for all candidates takes considerable 
time, and the careful review of applications is a long, detailed 
process. T h is January  1 date has been set to provide adequate 
time to process and review applications. (See also “Financial 
Aid,” pp. 48-49.)

Some prospective students, however, may no t find it possible to 
have their applications on file by January  1, as recom m ended 
above. Hence some leeway has been provided in the schedule 
as follows:

A r c h i t e c t u r e ,  A r t ,  a n d  P l a n n i n g ;  A r t s  a n d  S c ie n c e s :  January  
15 is the final due date, after which no further applications can 
be considered.

E n g i n e e r in g ,  H u m a n  E c o l o g y ,  H o t e l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  I n
d u s t r i a l  a n d  L a b o r  R e l a t i o n s ,  a n d  V e t e r i n a r y :  February 15 
is the final due date, after which no further applications can be 
considered.

A g r i c u l t u r e :  February 15 is the due date after which no 
further applications can be considered except as noted below.1

Early Decision
All divisions of Cornell that adm it students directly after their 
high school graduation (except the College of Architecture, Art,
1. Late applications will be accepted for th is division if places in  the  class rem ain  
to be filled, and if requests for such applications are  approved by the  College of 
A griculture. A studen t who wishes a late  app licatio n  should exp la in  in  a le tter 
why the  request is being m ade late. Such letters should be addressed to  Professor 
L. H . H arden , 195 R oberts H all.



36 ADMISSION
and Planning; the College of H um an Ecology; and the School of 
Industria l and Labor Relations) offer an Early Decision Plan to 
a lim ited num ber of highly qualified m ale high school seniors. 
U nder the plan, these senior m en subm it their applications to 
Cornell by Novem ber 1 of their senior year, and they are notified 
of the U niversity’s decision, including financial aid, by December 
1. Only those senior m en whose choice of college is clearly Cornell, 
and whose past academic perform ance, scores on the junior-year 
Scholastic A ptitude T est of the College E ntrance E xam ination 
Board, personal qualities, and school recom m endations are all 
superior are likely to qualify for favorable consideration. All 
qualified candidates should write to the University Office of 
Admissions for additional in form ation about this program .
Interviews
Admissions interviews are required  by four divisions of the U n i
versity—the College of A rchitecture, Art, and P lanning; the 
School of H otel A dm inistration; the School of Industria l and 
Labor Relations; and the V eterinary College. Students should 
consult the A nnouncem ents  of these divisions before requesting 
interviews.

Students interested in  the Colleges of A griculture, Engineering, 
and H um an Ecology may request interviews weekdays from 10:10 
a . m .  to 12:00 m . and 2:00 p .m  to 4:00 p .m .  on a year-round basis 
(except holidays and Sundays).

Interviews for the College of Arts and Sciences may be sched
uled on weekdays from 9:00 a . m .  to 12:00 m . and  1:30 p .m .  to 
4:00 p .m .  On-campus interviews cannot be scheduled from Feb
ruary 1 through M arch 31.

Saturday interviews are available for the College of Arts and 
Sciences from 9:00 a . m .  to 12:00 m . and for the Colleges of Agri
culture and Engineering from 10:00 a . m .  to 12:00 m . D uring July  
and August, Saturday interviews are not available for any of 
these divisions or for the College of H um an Ecology.

Those p lann ing  to come to the campus for interviews are re
quested to write to the A ppointm ent Secretary, Admissions Office, 
247 Day H all, being sure to specify the college of their interest 
and the preferred date and time of their visit. T o  facilitate 
scheduling, requests m ust be m ade at least two weeks prio r to 
the in tended visit.
Selection Process and Notification
Admission to each separate division of Cornell University is 
based on a careful review of all credentials presented on behalf of 
a candidate and is on a com petitive basis. A com m ittee in the



SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS 37
school or college to which the candidate has applied selects those 
it considers best qualified from am ong all who have applied for 
that division.

Four divisions of the University—A griculture, Engineering, 
Hotel A dm inistration, the Veterinary College— follow a policy 
of “rolling admissions.” Decisions are reported to applicants 
over a period of time, with some letters going out as early as 
February 1, bu t the great bulk of them du ring  M arch and the 
first half of April. T h e  selection com m ittee in  each of these 
divisions will have a large num ber of applications to review, and 
the fact that some applicants will hear from Cornell considerably 
later than others is likely to m ean simply that consideration of 
their applications has been delayed by the time-consuming nature 
of the process. In  short, one should not infer that relatively late 
notification has anything to do with how Cornell regards the 
quality of the applicant.

Applicants for the Colleges of A rchitecture, Art, and Planning; 
Arts and Sciences; H um an Ecology; and the School of Indus
trial and Labor Relations are all advised of the outcome at the 
same time. Notices are m ailed about mid-April.

Most financial aid notification announcem ents are also m ailed 
about m id-April to candidates for all divisions.

Every candidate for admission to an undergraduate course who 
receives notice of approval of his application m ust pay a regis
tration  fee (see the section “O ther Fees and Deposits,” pp. 67-73). 
Each such candidate will be advised of the due date of this fee 
at the time an approval notice is sent to him. T he  registration 
fee covers m atriculation  charges and certain graduation expenses, 
and establishes a fund for undergraduate and alum ni class 
activities'.

If a candidate withdraws before the due date of his registration 
fee, the fee will be refunded. No refund will be m ade to an 
applicant who withdraws after the due date of the fee; in  such 
case the whole fee will be retained by the University in  paym ent 
of its costs and intangible losses resulting from the withdrawal.

SUBJECT AND T E S T  R E Q U IR E M E N T S 
Agriculture, B.S., four years
Sixteen units representing com pletion of a secondary school course 
which m ust include English, four units, and college preparatory 
mathematics, three units, are required. I t  is strongly recom m ended 
that high school students carry enough courses to offer eighteen 
entrance units and th a t these include biology, chemistry, and 
physics.



T he  Scholastic A ptitude T est of the College Entrance Exam 
ination  Board is also required. A pplicants are encouraged to 
complete College Board Achievement Tests in  two of the follow
ing: English composition, m athem atics, science.

A special one-year course is also available in the College. For 
details consult the A nnouncem ent of the N ew  York State College 
of Agriculture.

Agricultural Engineering, B.S.
Applicants for this professional engineering program  m ust satisfy 
the entrance requirem ents of both the College of A griculture 
(above) and the College of Engineering (p. 14). For the first three 
years the student is registered in the College of A griculture and 
for the fourth  year in the College of Engineering. T h e  student 
seeking the degree M aster of Engineering (Agricultural) will 
also enroll for the fifth year in  the College of Engineering.

Architecture, Art, and Planning, B.Arch., five years; 
B.F.A., four years
All candidates for admission to the D epartm ents of A rchitecture 
and Art m ust take the Scholastic A ptitude T est of the College 
Entrance Exam ination Board.

T hree years of a foreign language, ancient or m odern, are 
required for entrance. Candidates who have fewer than  three 
years of preparation  in  a foreign language, b u t who m ake satis
factory scores on the Achievement Test, will m eet the require
ment. W hen the required  language credit is no t offered for 
admission, a letter of explanation of this deficiency m ust be sent 
to the Com m ittee on Admissions for its consideration. If the app li
cant is adm itted, the language requirem ent m ust be satisfied 
before graduation. If an applicant plans to continue, in  college, 
the study of a language he has already begun, the College advises 
him  to take the College Entrance E xam ination Board Achieve
m ent T est in that language, for placem ent in  the proper course. 
T hree  college credits in  a language are considered, for the purpose 
of m aking up  the entrance requirem ent while in  college, to be 
equivalent to one year of high school language credit.

Candidates for admission to the D epartm ent of A rchitecture 
m ust dem onstrate satisfactory knowledge of these subjects:
A r c h i t e c t u r e  ( B .A r c h .) .  Sixteen units including English, four; 
mathematics, four; foreign language, three (see above) are re
quired.

M athem atics m ust include in term ediate algebra, plane geom

38 SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS



SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS 39
etry, and trigonom etry, taken either as separate courses or in 
cluded w ith in comprehensive m athem atics courses.

An acceptable course in physics, taken either in secondary 
school or in  college, is required for graduation.

T he  program  in  architecture is purely professional in objective. 
Only those who are seriously interested in careers in architecture 
should make application for admission. Every candidate for 
admission is advised to read professional literature, visit profes
sional offices, talk with students of architecture or recent grad
uates, and otherwise inform  himself about the field. I t is usually 
wise to resolve serious doubts in favor of starting with a program  
of general education.
A r t  (B.F.A.). Sixteen units including English, four; college 
preparatory mathematics, two; foreign language, three (see p. 38) 
are required. Rem aining units should, in the m ain, consist of 
science and social studies (including history).

T h e  program  in art is preprofessional in objective. Those 
who are seriously interested in careers in painting, sculpture, or 
the graphic arts, are the most logical candidates. Every candidate 
for admission is advised, where possible, to read literature of a 
critical and art-historical nature, to visit museums and galleries, 
and to otherwise inform  himself about the field of art. A rt work 
done by the applicant, or slides thereof, should be presented at 
the tim e of the interview. Examples of class assignments, or in 
dependent work, or both, are acceptable.

Arts and Sciences, A.B., four years
An applicant m ust have com pleted a secondary school course 
giving satisfactory preparation  for the work of the College. Six
teen units of entrance credit are required: four years of English; 
three years of college-preparatory m athem atics;1 and three years 
of one foreign language, ancient or m odern. (Foreign language 
preparation  is particularly im portan t in this College. A lthough 
a student who can offer only two years or less of a foreign lan
guage, bu t who has a school record of otherwise high quality, 
should not hesitate to apply, he should attach a letter to his 
application form explaining his deficiency.) T he  rem aining units 
should be chosen from laboratory science, social studies, and 
further work in  m athem atics and foreign language. W henever 
possible, these sixteen units should be supplem ented by courses 
in sim ilar academic subjects. Exceptions to these requirem ents
1. T h e  increasing need for m athem atics in  the  social, biological, and physical 
sciences makes it desirable for students in terested  in those areas to be p repared  
to take a calculus course upon en terin g  the  College; such studen ts should have 
stud ied  advanced algebra and  trigonom etry  d u rin g  th e ir  secondary school years.



W orking on a still life in a pain ting  class.



SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS 41
may be granted when the app lican t’s record is unusually prom is
ing. For example, students whose interests and academic and 
extracurricular achievements are in the fields of the creative 
and perform ing arts should not hesitate to apply because they 
have not taken a standard academic curriculum . Dem onstrated 
unusual strengths in one area may offset weaknesses in  another.

Each candidate for freshman admission is required to take 
the College Board Scholastic A ptitude T est and either the College 
Board Achievement T est in  English com position or the College 
Board L iterature Test no later than the January  test date du ring  
his senior year.

A lthough not required for admissions consideration a College 
Board Achievement T est should be taken, prio r to entering 
Cornell, in any language which the student has had in high school 
and expects to continue at Cornell. Because such a language test 
score is needed for placement in language courses, the test should 
be taken late in the senior year—in M arch, May, or even July.

T he  College of Arts and Sciences has a substantial language 
requirem ent for its degree. If a student will be entering with 
two or more years of some language which he wishes to use 
toward fulfilling this requirem ent, he should also take the 
Achievement T est in that language even though he does not 
plan to continue it in college. T his score will determ ine w hether 
in the tested language he has m et part of the requirem ent for 
graduation. (See the A nnouncem ent of the College of A rts and  
Sciences for further details.)

Engineering
A two-year Basic Program is followed by two years leading to a 
Bachelor of Science degree. One additional year is required for 
the professional M aster’s degree in the appropriate  field.

Sixteen units are required at the secondary school level in 
cluding English, four units; one foreign language, two units; 
history, two units; elem entary and in term ediate algebra, two 
units; plane geometry, one un it; trigonom etry, one-half un it; 
e ither advanced algebra, one-half unit, or solid geometry, one- 
half un it; chemistry, one un it; and  physics, one unit. I t  is recom
m ended that the candidate offer advanced algebra, if possible, 
and that at least three of the elective units offered be in  further 
study in language or history. T h e  m athem atics units listed above 
may be taken as separate courses or may be included in four units 
of comprehensive college preparatory m athematics. T he  Scho
lastic A ptitude T est of the College Entrance Exam ination Board 
is required.

All candidates m ust take, no later than January of the senior



42 SUBJECT A ND T EST REQ UIREM ENTS

year, College Entrance Exam ination Board Achievement Test 
in  m athem atics (either Level I or Level II), and in  chemistry or 
physics. T h e  Achievement T est in  physics or chemistry is best 
taken at the end of the ju n io r year. However, m any students take 
this test in December or January  of the senior year when they 
have had only one-half year of the subject or have no t taken the 
subject since the ju n io r year. A n applicant should no t delay his 
achievem ent tests—chemistry, physics, or mathematics— beyond  
the January testing date because of this circumstance. Results 
are evaluated on the basis of the am ount of work experienced, 
and no absolute passing grade is used. A pplicants seeking ad
vanced placem ent for college credit should take the College 
Board Advanced Placem ent E xam ination in m athem atics in May 
of the senior year.
Human Ecology, B.S., four years
Applicants m ust offer eighteen college entrance units; a t least 
sixteen of these units m ust be in  academic areas including 
English, foreign language, history or social studies, m athem atics, 
and science. In  fulfilling the sixteen academic units, a student 
m ust include four units of English, one u n it of biology, three 
units of m athematics, and one un it of either chemistry or physics. 
T h e  rem aining two units of the required  eighteen may be in 
any subject in  which the high school gives credit.

T h e  Scholastic A ptitude Test (SAT) of the College Entrance 
E xam ination Board is required. Achievement Tests of the Col
lege Entrance E xam ination Board are not required , b u t if achieve
m ent test scores are received, they are taken in to  account by the 
selection committee.

T h e  College of H um an Ecology adm its students who have 
strong academic poten tial as indicated by their College Board 
test scores and who have dem onstrated achievem ent as indicated 
by their high school records. T h e  freshm an class entering  in  the 
fall of 1968 had a m edian SAT verbal score of 629 and  m athe
m atical score of 616; 72 percent of the freshmen had SAT verbal 
scores of 600 or higher, and 70 percent had m athem atical scores 
of 600 or higher. Ninety-three percent were in the top fifth of 
their high school graduating  classes.
Hotel Administration, B.S., four years 
Sixteen units are required. T hese m ust include English, four 
units; m athematics, three units; and science, one u n it (chemistry 
or physics preferred in that order). T h e  rem aining units should 
include additional m athem atics and sciences, social sciences, and 
a foreign language. T h e  Scholastic A ptitude T est of the College



ENTRANCE SUBJECTS AND UNITS 43
Entrance E xam ination Board is required  of all students, includ
ing those from foreign countries.

Industrial and Labor Relations, B.S., four years
Sixteen units, including four units of English are required. T he  
rem aining twelve units should consist of college preparatory 
courses such as foreign language (ancient or m odern), history, 
mathematics, science, and social studies. T h e  Scholastic A ptitude 
T est of the College Entrance E xam ination Board is required. 
Candidates are also required to present results of College Board 
Achievement Tests in English com position and in  m athem atics 
(Level I or Level II). In  addition, each applicant is required  to 
subm it with his application a 500-word statem ent (preferably 
typew ritten), indicating the basis for his interest in the field of 
industrial and labor relations.

Veterinary Medicine, D.V.M., four years
Satisfactory com pletion of two years’ study in  an approved col
lege or university is required for entrance. T h e  two years of study 
m ust include English, six hours; physics, six hours; biology or 
zoology, six hours; and chemistry, twelve hours including organic 
chemistry. See the A nnouncem ent of the N ew  York State Veteri
nary College.

EN T R A N C E  SUBJECTS AND U N IT S
Listed below are the subjects that may be offered to satisfy 
entrance requirem ents, in addition to those specified in the 
sections above, and the num ber of entrance units th a t may be 
credited in each subject. A un it represents a year of study in  a 
given subject in  a secondary school. O rdinarily , it takes 120 hours 
of classroom work to satisfy the requirem ents of a year’s study, 
that is, a m inim um  of 160 class periods if each period is forty-five 
m inutes long. Tw o hours of laboratory are considered equivalent 
to one hour of classroom work. In  draw ing and industrial arts, 
240 hours are required  to earn one un it and 120 hours to earn 
one-half unit.

E N T R A N C E  SU B JE C T S
E N G L IS H , fou r years (requ ired  of all en te rin g  students) ........................ 4
F O R E IG N  LA N G U A G ES (m odern  an d  ancien t) ..................1, 2, 3, o r 4
(T o  presen t a foreign language for en tran ce  cred it, it is desirab le  to 
have had  a t least th ree  years, a lth o ug h  cred it w ill be g ran ted  for a 
single year of study in  n o t m ore th a n  two languages.)



Ives H all as seen from the Industria l and 
Labor Relations Q uadrangle.



ENTRANCE U N IT CREDIT 45
M A T H E M A T IC S

E lem entary  alg ebra    1 P lan e  g e o m e tr y ....................... 1
In te rm ed ia te  a lgebra . . . .  1 Solid geom etry ....................... i/2
A dvanced a l g e b r a .................  \/2 P lan e  trigono m etry  .............  l/2

O r  (for schools fo llow ing the  recom m endation  of the  C ollege B oard  
C om m ission on  m athem atics):

C ollege p rep a ra to ry  m a th e m a tic s ..................................................1, 2, 3, o r 4
SCIEN CES

Biology   1 E arth  s c ie n c e ............................ i/2- l
B otany  l/2- \  P h y s ic s .........................................  1
C hem istry ................................. 1 Zoology ........................................i/2- l
G eneral s c ie n c e .....................  1

(If a u n it  in  biology is offered, a h a lf-u n it in  bo tany  an d  a h a lf-un it 
in  zoology m ay n o t be counted .)
H IS T O R Y , in c lud ing  social studies (each course) ..............................
V O C A T IO N A L  SU B JE C T S

A gricu ltu re ............................. i/£-7 H om e econom ics ................... i/£-2
B ookkeeping  i/2- l  In d u s tr ia l arts  ..........................i/2- l
Drawing ...............................i/2- \

E L E C T IV E S : any h igh  school subject o r subjects n o t already  used 
an d  accep tab le  to th e  U niversity  .................................................................. i/£-2

E N TR A N C E  U N IT  C R E D IT
In the section “Subject and T est R equirem ents,” on p. 37 the 
num ber of entrance units for each Cornell division is pre
scribed, with some subjects either recom m ended or definitely 
required. T o  be eligible for consideration by the selection com
m ittee, a candidate m ust dem onstrate satisfactory knowledge of 
the subjects required; the secondary school record is usually the 
principal factor in determ ining this eligibility.

Entrance un it credit will be granted only in those subjects in 
which the candidate attains the college recom m ending m ark of 
the secondary school, except in a sequence course such as English 
or a language, in which case credit for the full sequence will 
depend upon atta in ing  the college recom m ending m ark of the 
school in the final year of the sequence.

Failure to reach the recom m ending m ark in a subject may be 
overcome by repetition of the course, by com pleting the app ropri
ate College Entrance Exam ination Board Achievement T est at a 
satisfactory level, or, if the candidate has prepared for college in 
New York State, by an acceptable grade on the appropriate  State 
Regents Exam ination.



46 TRANSFER STUDENTS
T he  Regents Exam inations, prepared by the New York State 

E ducation D epartm ent, are no t required  by any division of the 
University. T hey are particularly  desired, however, of applicants 
from New York State who are candidates for admission to the 
College of A griculture or the School of Industria l and Labor 
Relations, and they are useful in  the evaluation of candidates 
for the o ther divisions as well.

ADVANCED PLA CEM EN T FO R  E N T E R IN G  FRESH M EN
Prospective entering freshmen who have taken college-level 
courses in  secondary school have the opportunity  to qualify for 
advanced placem ent (and often for advanced standing credit) in 
these areas of study: biological sciences, chemistry, English, 
history, Latin, literature, m athem atics, m odern foreign languages, 
music, and physics.

In  general those who wish to be considered for advanced place
m ent or credit should p lan  to take the appropriate  Advanced 
Placem ent Exam ination(s) of the College E ntrance E xam ination 
Board in  May. Some of the departm ents listed above offer their 
own exam inations at entrance, however, as an alternative or sup
plem entary m ethod of seeking advanced placem ent or credit.

Details about this program  are contained in  the A nnouncem ent 
of the College of Arts and Sciences (1969-70).

COLLEGE E N T R A N C E  E X A M IN A T IO N  BOARD TESTS
College Board test requirem ents are listed specifically for fresh
m an candidates in  the section “Subject and T est R equirem ents,” 
pp. 37-43.

Candidates are urged to take the College Board tests in  Decem
ber, bu t no later than January  in any case, for fall entrance. 
T hey  should request the College E ntrance E xam ination Board 
to send their test scores to Cornell University.

Candidates may make application for these tests either through 
their schools or by w riting directly to the College Entrance 
Exam ination Board at Box 592, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, or 
Box 1025, Berkeley, C alifornia 94701.

ADM ISSION O F TR A N SFE R  STU D EN TS
A student who has attended another college or university and 
wishes to transfer to an undergraduate course a t Cornell uses 
the same application form as a prospective entering  freshman; the 
same application due dates stated on p. 35 are applicable for 
entrance in the fall term  with the exception of the Colleges of



TRANSFER STUDENTS 47
Agriculture and Engineering and the School of Industrial and 
Labor Relations, which will accept transfer applications un til 
A pril 15. W hile all divisions of the University accept a lim ited 
num ber of transfers for the fall term, Agriculture, Engineering, 
H um an Ecology, H otel A dm inistration, and Industria l and Labor 
Relations consider applications also for the spring term. A ppli
cations for the spring term  are accepted by the College of A rchi
tecture, Art, and P lanning for only the Program  in Art. For 
entrance in the spring term, an application should be filed during 
October or Novem ber with a deadline date of December 1, with 
the exception of H um an Ecology for which the deadline date 
is November 1.

Each applicant will be asked to furnish secondary school aca
demic credentials on a standard secondary school report form, 
which will be sent to the applicant for transm ittal to his high 
school as soon as the form al application for admission has been 
received by the Office of Admissions.

T ransfer applicants should also be prepared to furnish tran 
scripts of all work com pleted at the college level. For students 
wishing to be adm itted in September, the transcrip t should 
include work taken the prior fall term  plus a listing of courses 
being taken during  the spring term. For students wishing to be 
adm itted in  January (spring term), the transcript should include 
work taken through and including the previous summer, plus a 
listing of courses being taken during  the fall term.

An adm itted transfer student will be required to subm it a tran 
script of all college work com pleted prio r to entrance.

W hen a transfer candidate subm its an application, he will 
receive a leaflet entitled  Transfer to Cornell University, which 
contains complete instructions including College Entrance Exam 
ination Board test requirem ents. If time allows, however, the 
prospective transfer candidate is urged to write to the Office of 
Admissions for this leaflet before subm itting  his application  so 
that he will be aware of College Board test requirem ents for the 
program  of his choice.

Because of the very lim ited num ber of openings available, only 
a few students can be accepted for transfer admission in the 
College of Arts and Sciences. Consequently, serious consideration 
can be given only to the applications of students of exceptional 
promise. High scholarship, superior personal qualifications, and 
im pelling reasons for transferring will weigh heavily in the selec
tion. Candidates for sophomore standing should have taken 
freshman programs consisting of courses sim ilar to those in the 
College of Arts and Sciences and perm itting  easy integration w ith 
the undergraduate curriculum . Candidates for ju n io r standing



48 FINANCIAL AID

will be expected to have fulfilled most of the language and D istri
bution requirem ents of the College and  to have m et the prerequi
sites of the in tended  m ajor.

FINANCIAL AID
Most students plan to finance their education through a com
bination of savings, help from home, and sum m er earnings. T he  
section on expenses (pp. 67-73) should be exam ined carefully. 
An entering freshm an who needs supplem entary funds should 
have clearly in m ind the additional am ount needed in his particu 
la r case. F inancial aid opportunities in  the form  of scholarships, 
long-term student loans, and term-time em ploym ent are available.

Academic ability as indicated by the candidate’s secondary 
school credentials, and by test scores of the College Entrance 
E xam ination Board, is of prim ary im portance in  the selection 
of financial aid winners. In  m any cases, extracurricu lar achieve
m ent and promise of leadership are im portant. A lthough recipi
ents of financial aid are selected on those criteria, the total am ount 
awarded is based on rem aining need once an appropriate  expecta
tion from student, family, and o ther resources has been deducted 
from the studen t’s anticipated budget.

A typical award involves part scholarship plus job  an d /o r  loan 
help. T he  trend is toward such package awards, although candi
dates w ith exceptionally strong qualifications are likely to have 
most of their need m et by scholarship alone. Similarly, those who 
do not qualify for scholarship aid may be offered loans or job  
help only.

Scholarships offered to freshmen vary in value, depending on 
the w inners’ need and promise. Loan help is lim ited to $1,000 a 
year, and job opportunities vary in value from $300 to $600 a 
year. V irtually all awards may be held for the norm al period of 
years required  for an undergraduate degree, w ith continued 
financial need and satisfactory academic progress.

In  addition, a lim ited num ber of undergraduate scholarships 
and grants-in-aid are awarded to students w ith need who have 
com pleted their freshm an year. In  general, students who rank  in 
the top one-third of the class are eligible.

New York State candidates interested in the New York State 
Regents scholarship program  should apply to local school 
authorities or to the Commissioner of Education, Albany, New 
York 12201, for details. W inners are not exem pt from any of the 
rules governing admission to the University; they should there
fore apply for admission at the norm al time and  should be pre
pared to satisfy the regular entrance requirem ents.



HOUSING AND DINING 49
Inquiries should be addressed to the Office of Scholarships 

and Financial Aid, Edm und Ezra Day Hall.
A PPLIC A TIO N S FO R  FIN A N C IA L AID. A financial aid app li
cation is attached to each application for admission. I t  is to be 
com pleted (and left attached) by each candidate who wishes to 
be considered for financial assistance (scholarships, loans, jobs). 
In  addition, a College Scholarship Service Parents’ Confidential 
Statem ent (forms obtainable from secondary schools) should reach 
Cornell at about the same time as the application for admission 
and the application for financial aid. I f  a candidate applies for  
financial aid after January 15, he w ill be at a serious disadvantage 
because of the nature of the financial aid selection process.

HO USING AND D IN IN G  
U N D ER G R A D U A T E  MEN
Attractive, qu iet residence halls for approxim ately 2,000 m en 
are provided by the University. T hey are a five-minute walk from 
the center of the campus and are situated on a fifteen-acre p lo t to 
the west of the m ain campus, overlooking Cayuga Lake to the 
north  and the valley to the southwest. T he  area is bounded by 
West, University, and Stewart Avenues, and Cam pus Road. T here  
are two groups of residence halls: the Baker group and University 
Halls.

T h e  Baker group comprises Baker Tow er, Founders H all, 
N orth  and South Baker Halls, Boldt H all and Tow er, M ennen 
H all, Lyon H all, and M cFaddin Hall. T h e  buildings are English 
collegiate in design, and they accommodate about 650 men.

University Halls, consisting of six buildings, were opened in 
1954 and accommodate 1,350 men. T hey  are of m odern construc
tion and offer excellent study, social, and recreational facilities.

T h e  N orth  Cam pus Student Residences, a group of new 
residence halls, are currently being constructed adjacent to 
existing wom en’s dorm itories on the north  side of the campus. 
W hen completed, this group will consist of eight low-rise dorm i
tories housing 144 students each, two high-rise buildings for 180 
students each, and a new student center. T h e  first three of the 
low-rise buildings will be com pleted and occupied in September 
of 1969. T he  basic un it consists of a suite of two single and two 
double rooms with a shared bath. Six such suites have a common 
lounge and study room. For the year 1969-70 one of the new 
residence halls will be coeducational, housing 72 men and 72 
women. T he  o ther two will house undergraduate men. A lim ited



T he  University Orchestra in rehearsal 
in Barnes H all A uditorium .



HOUSING AND DINING 51
num ber of these spaces will be allotted to the incom ing fresh
m an class.

T he Agnes and Jansen Noyes Center, situated in  the m en’s 
residential area, contains d in ing services, lounges, activity rooms, 
study areas, typing rooms, and music rooms.

Freshman m en are required, under University policy, to live in 
a residence hall for their freshman year. O ther classes may live 
in residence halls, fraternity houses (for members only), room 
ing houses, cooperative houses, private homes, or apartm ents.

An application form for University residence halls will be 
m ailed autom atically by the Office of Admissions to each male 
candidate for admission as a freshman or a transfer student at the 
time of notification of provisional acceptance to the University.

U N D E R G R A D U A TE  W O M EN
Cornell University provides comfortable, well furnished residence 
halls and d ining rooms for undergraduate women students. Most 
undergraduate women whose regular residence is outside the 
Ithaca area are required to live in University residence halls, or 
in sorority houses (for members only).1 Inform ation about excep
tions to the housing rules may be ob tained from the Office of the 
Dean of Students.

Cornell has no form al dining requirem ents for its students; 
they may eat where, when, and what they choose w hether or not 
they live in University residence halls. T h e  University m aintains 
a num ber of public d ining units in various convenient places on 
the campus.

An optional d ining plan is offered for students who may wish 
to prepay some of their board costs ra ther than  paying cash for 
each meal. Details of this optional d ining arrangem ent are de
scribed in A Guide to Student D ining, which will be m ailed with 
room assignments.

An application form for living accommodations for under
graduate women will be sent to each candidate by the Office of 
Admissions with the notice of provisional acceptance to the 
University.
G R A D U A TE STU D EN TS
T he  University has two residence halls for graduate students. 
T h e  Sage G raduate Center accommodates 190 m en and women, 
the Cascadilla H all houses 155 m en and women. T h e  dining 
service in the Sage G raduate Center is available to all graduate
1. For the  academ ic year 1969-70, the  dorm itory  residence req u irem en t has been 
suspended for sophom ore, ju n io r, and  senior women.



52 DEAN OF STUDENTS
students and faculty. G raduate students who wish to apply for 
housing should write to the D epartm ent of H ousing and  D ining 
Services, 223 Edm und Ezra Day H all, when their plans to enter 
the University are complete.
LAW  STU D EN TS
In  Septem ber 1963, the Charles Evans H ughes Law Residence 
C enter was opened. Connected to M yron T aylor H all, which 
houses the Law School, the Center has facilities for about 118 
single, m ale law students, and it also has a d in ing  room. M atricu
lating law students will receive an application form w ith their 
acceptance letter from the Law School.
M A RRIED  ST U D EN TS
U nfurnished apartm ents for 420 m arried  students and their 
families are provided by Cornell in the Cornell Q uarters (81 
apartm ents), Pleasant Grove (94 apartm ents), and  H asbrouck 
(245 apartm ents).
OFF-CAMPUS H O U SIN G
All students living off campus m ust reside in properties that 
have been approved by the University. Inform ation on approved 
housing th a t is currently  available may be ob tained  at the Off- 
Cam pus H ousing Office in 223 E dm und Ezra Day H all. Because 
changes of available accommodations occur daily, i t  is no t prac
tical to prepare lists. If possible, a student should m ake at least 
one trip  to Ithaca to look over the available apartm ents and 
houses before he plans to take up  residence.
D ETA ILED  IN F O R M A T IO N  on all types of housing for stu
dents may be obtained by w riting to the D epartm ent of H ousing 
and D ining Services, Edm und Ezra Day H all.

OFFICE OF T H E  DEAN OF STU D E N T S
T h e  University, th rough the Office of the D ean of Students, 
m aintains a staff of counselors and advisers who are available 
at all times to  assist students in bo th  individual and  group 
activities. T h is staff is prepared to help  students w ith the rou tine  
problem s th a t arise in the norm al course of cam pus life and also 
with m ore personal individual problems. Referrals may be m ade 
to the o ther professionally trained members of the University 
and college staffs who are best qualified to be of specialized 
assistance for particu lar problems. Responsible adults and stu
dent counselors who live in the various residence halls and



READING-STUDY CENTER 53
small housing units as members of the staff of the Office of the 
Dean of Students are also readily available to assist students.

T he Office’s staff is closely associated, in  an advisory capacity, 
with student governm ent organizations, fraternities, sororities, 
and m any ex tracurricu lar activity groups. Assistance in p lanning 
the orientation of new students to campus life— academically, 
socially, and in the realm  of extracurricu lar activities—is an 
im portan t concern of the Office’s staff.

Staff members of the several colleges w ith in the University also 
give special atten tion  to the orien tation  of their students and 
provide counselors and advisers to assist their students in all 
m atters connected w ith courses of study and academic pursuits.
SPECIALIZED S T U D E N T  SERVICES
Center for reading and study skills (see below).
Career, Summer Plans, and Placem ent Center, p. 55.
Cornell U nited Religious W ork (religious affairs), pp. 55-56. 
Educational and vocational guidance (see below).
Financial aid, term-time employm ent, and scholarships, pp. 48-49. 
H ealth  services, medical care, m ental health  services, pp. 59-61. 
Housing and dining services, pp. 49-52.
In ternational Student Office (foreign students), p. 55.
Off-campus housing, p. 52.
Student unions (W illard Straight H all, Agnes and Jansen Noyes 

Center), pp. 58-59.

EDUCATIONAL AND  VOCATIONAL  
GUIDANCE
Educational and vocational counseling begins in  the separate 
colleges and schools. Each undergraduate is assigned a faculty 
adviser who will help him  in the selection of courses which will 
give him  the best preparation in his chosen field.

Students desiring assistance in the diagnosis of academic prob
lems, selection of a curriculum , or determ ination of vocational 
goals may also be referred to the University G uidance and T esting 
Center, 375 O lin H all, for an intensive program  of testing and 
counseling.

READING-STUDY CENTER
T h e  Reading-Study Center offers all students the opportun ity  to 
acquire and to im prove the reading and study skills th a t are 
essential for academic success. Each semester, num erous sections 
of three- and five-week noncredit courses in reading and study



As part of his tra in ing  in the Cornell M edical College (New York 
City), and under the supervision of an a ttend ing  ped iatrician of 
the College staff, a fourth-year student examines a small patien t 
in  the well-baby clinic at T h e  New York H ospital.



RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS 55
skills are offered. T he  staff of the Center also assists individual 
students w ith their specific academic problems.

T he  content of the lectures includes the following general 
areas: organization and effective use of time, reading textbooks 
and supplem entary m aterials efficiently and w ith im proved com
prehension, m aking notations and taking notes on reading assign
ments, recording and rem em bering lecture notes, p reparing for 
and taking exam inations, and im proving the research skills re
qu ired for papers and reports.

Instruction  in the techniques of speed reading is also offered 
at the Center. A lthough this skill has extrem ely lim ited applica
tion when reading academic assignments, some students may 
wish to acquire it for the reading of newspapers, magazines, and 
light fiction.

CAREER, SUMMER PLANS, AND PLACEMENT  CENTER
T h e  Career, Summer Plans, and Placem ent Center at 14 East 
Avenue is a clearing house for jobs in business, industry, govern
ment, and teaching, as well as study program s leading to the 
professions. I t serves as an inform ation center for careers, teacher 
placem ent, fellowships, techniques of job hunting , and sum m er 
experiences (work, study, travel, service projects). More than  a 
thousand recruiters visit the campus each year, representing 
employers and graduate schools. Students and faculty may be 
kept up  to date on the C enter’s activities by registering to receive 
the Newsletter. A lum ni may be served by either the Job Bulletin  
or the B ulletin  of Registrants Available.

FOREIGN STU DEN TS
T h e  University m aintains an In ternational Student Office, and 
foreign students are invited to write to that Office for any inform a
tion they may need, or to consult the staff about any problem s 
they may have.

Foreign students are requested to report to the In ternational 
Student Office, 142 Edm und Ezra Day H all, when they arrive at 
Cornell.

RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS
A lthough Cornell is a nonsectarian institu tion , religious affairs 
assume a large and im portan t place on the campus. Cornell



56 CAMPUS LIFE

U nited  Religious W ork, the U niversity’s division of religious 
affairs, makes am ple provision for fostering the religious life of 
students in a m anner consistent w ith C ornell’s historic principle 
of freedom for all religious traditions bu t control by no single 
group. Anabel T aylor H all, C ornell’s spacious center for religious 
activities, is widely known th roughout the country. Cornell 
U nited Religious W ork is staffed by fifteen University chaplains 
representing m ajor faiths at Cornell, and  by a d irector and  his 
associates, all of whom counsel, teach, and serve students. C U R W  
combines the concerns of those affiliated with the religious groups 
and also of those others who wish to increase their self-under
standing and to serve the campus and the com m unity w ithout 
form al m em bership in any established group.

W ith in  C U R W  there is opportun ity  for worship, study, and 
service: worship, through Sunday m orning nondenom inational 
services in C ornell’s Sage Chapel at which distinguished clergy
m en from various religious groups preach, and th rough the 
denom inational services held in Anabel T aylor H all and in 
churches in the Ithaca area; study, th rough noncredit courses in 
religion, special lectures, seminars, and discussion groups; service, 
through many program s enabling students to do significant vol
un teer work in social agencies of the local com m unity, in distant 
com m unities where special needs suggest special projects, and 
in areas of need overseas.

CAMPUS LIFE
Cornell students have the opportunity  of participating  in  a 
varied program  of activities outside the regular course of study. 
T hey will find their college experience enriched if they use that 
opportunity  wisely. If they are interested in student governm ent, 
athletics, publications, music, dramatics, forensics, social organiza
tions, or o ther extracurricular activities, they will find an excep
tionally long list from which to choose.

From  the few activities that can be described here, the prospec
tive student may get a general idea of w hat kinds are likely to 
arouse his interest. H e will have plenty of time to decide on the 
extent of his participation  after he has enrolled in  the University 
and has become firmly established in his academic work.

SOCIAL AND C U L T U R A L  A C T IV IT IE S
For those w ith interests in particu lar fields, there are m ore than  
a hundred organized groups, which include both  faculty and



SOCIAL AND CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 57
students in their membership. Among them  are clubs for persons 
with sim ilar academic interests or sim ilar hobbies, local chapters 
of professional organizations, associations of students from other 
nations, and a num ber of national honorary societies that recog
nize achievem ent in scholarship and other fields of endeavor.

A T H L E T IC S
At Cornell, athletics are designed to encourage the participation 
of every able-bodied student either in  varsity sports or in  the 
comprehensive in tram ural program . In  addition to physical fit
ness, the work in athletics stresses the developm ent of sportsm an
ship and a keen competitive spirit as enduring values that will 
be carried in to  later life. Cornell supports the largest in tercol
legiate athletic program  in the country and belongs to the Ivy 
League. At Cornell, there is varsity and freshm an com petition 
in the following sports: baseball, basketball, crew, 150-pound 
crew, cross-country, fencing, football, 150-pound football, golf, 
gymnastics, hockey, lacrosse, polo, rifle, sailing, squash, soccer, 
skiing, swimming, tennis, track, and wrestling. In tram ural and 
inform al sports include badm inton, bowling, basketball, cricket, 
golf, gymnastics, hiking, hockey, ou ting club work, paddleball, 
riding, Rugby, sailing, skating, skiing, soccer, softball, squash, 
swimming, tennis, touch football, track, and volleyball.

MUSIC
T h e  Sage Chapel Choir, the Cornell Chorus, the University Glee 
Club, the University orchestras and bands, cham ber music en
sembles, the O pera W orkshop, and other musical organizations 
give a wide range of opportunity  to students who w ant to parti
cipate in music m aking on the campus and on tour. T h e  U n i
versity Faculty Comm ittee on Music sponsors visiting soloists 
and m ajor orchestras in the Bailey H all series, string quartets and 
o ther groups in the Cham ber Music series at Alice Statler A udi
torium , and occasional operas, ballets, and special events. In 
addition, the D epartm ent of Music sponsors more than sixty free 
concerts and lectures by visiting artists or by Cornell faculty and 
students.

PU B LICA TIO N S
Cornell students edit and publish a yearbook, the Cornellian; 
literary magazines, the Trojan Horse, and Dialogue magazine; 
and a num ber of magazines relating to special fields of interest 
such as the Cornell Engineer, the Cornell Countrym an, and the



58 STUDENT UNIONS
Cornell Law Quarterly. Cornell students are also involved w ith 
the private publication of the Cornell Daily Sun  and  several New 
Left offerings from the G lad Day Press.

S T U D E N T  C O N D U C T
Standards of conduct a t Cornell are established by studen t gov
erning bodies, w ith the approval of the Faculty Com m ittee on 
S tudent Affairs, and  are contained in  the handbook entitled  
Policies and R egulations on Student Conduct. A lthough these 
standards perm it a great deal of personal choice, the emphasis 
is placed on individual responsibility and assumes an acceptance 
on the part of a student of a modification of his personal freedom 
for the benefit of the educational com m unity in  which he lives. 
All Cornell students are expected to become fam iliar w ith these 
rules and regulations. Com plaints relating  to student conduct 
are considered by the code adm inistrator in  the Office of the 
Dean of Students and the appropriate  judicial boards.

S T U D E N T  U N IO N S
T here  are two student unions at Cornell: W illard  Straight H all, 
which has served student needs since 1925, and the Agnes and 
Jansen Noyes Center, which was opened in  the fall of 1967. 
Students have full access to both buildings and the use of their 
m any services by virtue of paym ent of the G eneral Fee.

W illard Straight H all serves as a campus gathering po in t and 
a center for social, cultural, and recreational activities for all 
Cornell students. I t  has facilities for dances, receptions, and o ther 
social gatherings; a theatre; a b illiard  and game room; a library; 
lounges; a music room; a room for the exhib ition of works of art; 
a craftshop; a barber shop. Pictures and  phonograph records are 
available for rental to students. D ining services include a cafeteria, 
snack bar, d in ing room, and rooms for private luncheons and 
dinners.

T h e  Noyes Student Center was m ade possible th rough the 
generosity of Agnes and Jansen Noyes. Like W illard  Straight, it 
provides num erous facilities and activities for members of the 
Cornell com m unity. T h e  facilities include d in ing service, study 
lounges, m eeting rooms, a music listening room, an exercise area, 
a game room  w ith table tennis and billiards, and an inform ation 
and service desk selling sundries, newspapers, and magazines.

T he  programs and activities available to students for extra
curricular recreation and learning are of prim ary im portance. 
T hey  are planned by members of the Noyes Center Council, 
which consists of students, faculty, and staff. These services and



HEALTH SERVICES 59
activities support the educational objectives of the University 
and provide opportunities for more m eaningful personal relation
ships among members of the Cornell com m unity.

T H E A T R E  A RTS
Extensive program s in dram atic production are conducted by 
Cornell students under the sponsorship and general supervision 
of the D epartm ent of T heatre  Arts. A wide variety of productions 
is presented each year in the University T heatre , D rum m ond 
Studio, and Kaufm ann A uditorium .

T hrough  the facilities of the D epartm ent and the Independent 
Film-Makers at Cornell, students are provided w ith film-making 
opportunities. T he  University T hea tre  film program  presents an 
annual series of distinguished foreign and Am erican films, pro
viding the University com m unity with unusual opportunities to 
explore the art of the cinema.

H EALTH  SERVICES
T he University H ealth  Services provide facilities for com pre
hensive medical care of students. T o  help students achieve their 
educational goals the objectives are: (1) the diagnosis and treat
m ent of illness (physical and em otional) w ith a m inim um  time 
loss from academic work; (2) the prevention of acute physical and 
em otional disorders whenever possible; and (3) the developm ent 
of an in telligent and realistic a ttitude  toward health  on the part 
of every student.
E L IG IB IL IT Y  AND FEES. All students regularly registered in 
the University are eligible for the University health  services. T h e  
cost is included in the General Fee.

T H E  C L IN IC  AND IN FIR M A R Y
O utpatien t care is centered in the G annett M edical Clinic, 10 
Central Avenue. H ospital care is given in the Sage Infirmary. 
T he  Infirm ary is on Sage Place, with the entrance on East Seneca 
Street between Stewart Avenue and Schuyler Place, about five 
blocks from the edge of the campus.

T he  Clinic and Infirm ary medical staff, under the supervision 
of the clinical director, consists of a ttend ing physicians from 
the University staff and of consulting physicians and surgeons in 
the various medical fields from Ithaca and vicinity.



A student adjusts the traxial soil-testing apparatus before testing 
a special soil sample as part of the research conducted by the 
D epartm ent of Geotechnical Engineering in  the College of 
Engineering.



HEALTH SERVICES 61
A student may consult a physician at the Clinic whenever need 

arises. H e may make an individual appointm ent w ith a particular 
doctor at the Clinic if he wishes; appointm ents may be m ade by 
telephone or in person at the Clinic.

Emergency Service: Students who need m edical atten tion  du r
ing the hours the Clinic is closed, may go to Sage Infirm ary. If 
an accident or serious illness occurs, the physician on Emergency 
Service may be reached by calling 275-3493 du ring  Clinic hours 
or 272-6962 after Clinic hours.

H ospitalization in Sage Infirm ary for a m axim um  of fourteen 
days each term  is included. (A per diem charge is m ade if hos
pitalization extends beyond fourteen days.) H ospital service in 
cludes m edical and emergency surgical care, as well as laboratory 
and x-ray exam inations indicated for diagnosis and treatm ent. 
(Emergency surgery is defined as in itia l surgical procedure 
which, in  the opinion of the clinical director, is necessary for 
the im m ediate welfare and safety of the patient.) T h e  G eneral 
Fee does not include surgery for the correction of chronic 
rem edial defects or obstetrical care. T here  is an additional fee 
for emergency house calls.

In  providing these services, the University reserves the right to 
bill the studen t’s employer or o ther th ird  party legally responsible 
for providing hospitalization and m edical care and to be sub
rogated to the studen t’s righ t against these parties for the cost 
of these services when such liability exists.

A student in  Sage Infirm ary may, if he so desires, employ a 
private physician from the visiting staff. A student may also 
receive m edical care from a private physician ra ther than consult 
the Clinic. T he  G eneral Fee does not, however, include the cost 
of such private arrangem ents.

Prospective students are urged to have dental, visual, and o ther 
remedial defects corrected before entering  the University.

If, in the opinion of the University authorities, the studen t’s 
health  makes it unwise for him  to rem ain in the University, he 
may be required to withdraw.
ELECTIV E INSURA NCE PLAN. O n a voluntary basis in 
surance is available to supplem ent the services as ou tlined above. 
For example, hospitalization in Sage Infirm ary in excess of 
fourteen days a term, and expenses for illness or accidents outside 
Ithaca both during  the academic year and during  vacation would 
be covered. Inform ation about this insurance may be obtained 
at the G annett Medical Clinic.



62 H EALTH  REQ UIREM ENTS

HEALTH  REQUIREM ENTS
Each entering student is expected to assume personal responsi
bility for fulfilling the following health  requirem ents adopted by 
the Cornell University Trustees. Permission to register for a 
new semester will not be granted  unless all health  requirem ents 
pertaining to the previous semester have been fulfilled.

U N D E R G R A D U A T E ST U D EN TS
A. IM M U N IZ A T IO N . A  satisfactory certificate of im m uniza tion  against 
sm allpox, on  the form  sup p lied  by the  U niversity , m ust be subm itted  
before reg istra tion . I t  w ill be accepted  as satisfactory only  if it certifies 
th a t w ith in  the  last th ree years a  successful vaccina tion  has been  p e r
form ed. If this req u irem en t can n o t be fulfilled by the s tu d e n t’s hom e 
physician, o p p o rtu n ity  fo r im m u niza tion  w ill be offered by the C ornell 
m edical staff d u rin g  the s tu d e n t’s first sem ester, w ith  the cost to  be 
bo rne  by the  s tuden t. If  a s tu d en t has been ab sen t from  the U niversity  
for m ore th an  th ree  years, im m u nity  w ill be considered  to have lapsed, 
an d  a certificate of revaccination  m ust be subm itted .
B. X  RAY. Every s tud en t is req u ired  to  have a chest x ray. O p p o r
tu n ity  is given to  satisfy th is req u ire m en t d u r in g  the  s tu d e n t’s first 
week on cam pus. T h e  cost o f th e  x-ray ex am in a tion  is in c lud ed  in  the 
G eneral Fee. W hen  a s tu d en t w ho has been away from  the U niversity  
for m ore th an  a year wishes to  reen ter, he m ust, a t  his ow n expense, 
again  fulfill the  chest x-ray requ irem en t.
C. M E D IC A L  E X A M IN A T IO N . Each u n d erg rad u a te  s tu d en t is re 
q u ired  to subm it a h ea lth  h istory  an d  to  have a m edical ex am ina tion . 
(T h is app lies also to  special studen ts  w ho m ust m eet o th e r  m edical an d  
hea lth  req u irem en ts  such as physical ed ucatio n  an d  m ilita ry  tra in ing .) 
A s tu den t accepted for adm ission w ill be sen t form s to be filled o u t by 
his hom e physician an d  re tu rn e d  p rom p tly  to  the G a n n e tt M edical 
C linic. A U niversity  physician w ill review  the  m ateria l before it  becom es 
p a rt o f the  s tu d en t’s p e rm a n en t h ea lth  record . All in fo rm atio n  given 
is confidential. A fter arrival a t C ornell, if the  m edical history  indicates 
a need, a s tu d en t w ill be given an  ap p o in tm e n t to consu lt a physician  
a t the  C linic. W h en  a s tu d en t has been  away from  the U niversity  for 
m ore th an  a year, he m ust, u p o n  reen tran ce , subm it an  in te rim  h ea lth  
history on  a U niversity  form.
D. T E T A N U S  T O X O ID . S tudents, in c lud ing  special studen ts  en ro lled  
in  one-year o r  two-year courses, are  req u ired  to  be im m unized  to 
te tanus th rou g h  use of te tan us toxoid . T h e  U niversity  has ad op ted  this 
ru le  to avoid reactions, o ften  serious, if a n tito x in  (horse serum ) is ad 
m in istered  a t the  tim e of in ju ry . Im m u n ity  th ro u g h  toxo id  offers the  
advantage of p ro tec tion  w ith o u t risk of an tito x in  reaction .
Active im m uniza tion  shall be acqu ired  w ith in  one  year p r io r  to  in itia l 
reg istra tion  unless the  s tu d en t’s hom e physician is un ab le  to give the



HEALTH REQUIREMENTS 63
toxoid. If  there  has been no previous im m u niza tion , an  o rig ina l series 
of two o r th ree doses, d ep en d ing  on  the  type used, spaced a t least one 
m on th  ap art, will be necessary. T h is  w ill be follow ed by a booster 
dose one year la ter. If  there has been previous im m unization , reac tiva
tion  by a single booster dose is req u ired  for en trance  to  C ornell. A fter 
en trance  a booster dose w ill be given w henever m edically  indicated .
C ertification  of im m uniza tion  by the s tu d e n t’s hom e physician is to be 
rep o rted  on  the im m u niza tion  form  su pp lied  by the U niversity . S tudents 
unab le  to  o b ta in  the  im m u niza tion  a t  hom e will be given the o p p o r
tunity , d u rin g  the first sem ester, to  o b ta in  it from  the C ornell m edical 
staff o r any Ithaca  physician. If  it is received from  the  form er, a charge 
com parab le  to the average physic ian’s fee will be m ade. O p p o rtu n ity  
will also be given to o b ta in  the booster dose th a t is req u ired  one year 
la ter, as well as any fu rth e r  booster doses as recom m ended  by recog
nized m edical au thorities.

GR A D U A TE STU D EN TS
A. IM M U N IZ A T IO N . A satisfactory certificate of im m u niza tion  against 
sm allpox, on  the form  supp lied  by the U niversity, m ust be subm itted  
before reg istra tion . I t  w ill be accepted  as satisfactory only if it certifies 
tha t w ith in  the last th ree years a successful vaccination  has been p e r
form ed. If  this req u irem en t can no t be fulfilled by the s tu d en t’s hom e 
physician, o p p o rtu n ity  fo r im m u niza tion  will be offered by the C ornell 
m edical staff d u rin g  the s tu d e n t’s first sem ester, w ith  the  cost to  be 
borne by the studen t. If a s tud en t has been absen t from  the U niversity  
for m ore th an  th ree  years, im m u nity  w ill be considered to  have lapsed, 
an d  a certificate of revaccination  m ust be subm itted .
B. X  RAY. Every s tu d en t is req u ired  to have a chest x  ray. O p p o rtu n ity  
is given to satisfy this req u irem en t d u rin g  the  s tu d en t’s first week on 
cam pus. T h e  cost of the x-ray ex am ina tion  is in c lud ed  in  the G enera l 
Fee. W hen  a s tud en t w ho has been away from  the U n iversity  fo r m ore 
th an  a year wishes to  reen ter, he m ust, a t his own expense, again  fu l
fill the chest x-ray requ irem en t.
C. H E A L T H  H IS T O R Y . G rad ua te  students, w hen accepted, m ust 
subm it h ea lth  h is to rie s  on  form s supp lied  by the  U niversity. T hese 
should be re tu rn e d  p ro m p tly  to  the G a n n e tt M edical C linic. A U n i
versity physician w ill review the m a teria l before it becomes p a rt of the 
s tuden t's  p e rm an en t h ea lth  record . A ll in fo rm atio n  given is confidential. 
A fter arrival a t C ornell, if the  m edical h istory  indicates a need, a stu 
d e n t will be given an  a p p o in tm e n t to consu lt a physician at the C linic. 
W hen  a s tu d en t has been away from  the  U niversity  for m ore th an  a 
year, he m ust, u p o n  reen trance , subm it an  in te rim  h ea lth  history on  a 
U niversity  form.
D. T E T A N U S  T O X O ID . W hile  n o t req u ired , it is strongly  recom 
m ended  by the  U niversity  H e a lth  Services th a t a ll g radu a te  studen ts 
have im m uniza tion  against te tanu s  before en te rin g  the  U niversity . T h e



O n the A griculture Q uadrangle, w ith Comstock H all on the right 
and Bailey H all in  the background.



PHYSICAL EDUCATION 65
H e a lth  Services will, how ever, m ake availab le  a t the  G a n n e tt  C lin ic 
in itia l an d  all booster te tanu s toxo id  im m uniza tions a t  a  nom in al charge.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
As part of the norm al course of study leading to a baccalaureate 
degree, the University faculty has established the following re
quirem ents in  physical education:

A ll u n d erg rad u a te  s tuden ts  m ust com plete fo u r term s of w ork in  
physical education .

T h e  req u irem en t in  physical education  is a req u irem en t of the first 
fo u r term s, an d  postponem ents  are to  be allow ed only  by consen t of the 
U niversity  Faculty  C om m ittee on R eq u irem en ts  fo r G rad u a tio n .

E xem ptions from  the req u irem en t m ay be m ade by the  C om m ittee 
on  R eq u irem en ts  fo r G rad u a tio n  w hen recom m ended  by the C ornell 
m edical staff, o r because of un u su al co n d ition  of age, residence, or 
outside responsib ilities. S tudents w ho have been discharged from  the  
arm ed forces m ay be exem pted .

For s tuden ts  en te rin g  w ith  advanced stand ing , the n u m b er o f term s 
of physical ed ucatio n  req u ired  is to be reduced  by the n u m b er of term s 
w hich the  s tu d en t has satisfactorily com pleted  (no t necessarily inc lu d ing  
physical ed ucation) in  a college of recognized standing .

R esponsib ility  for the  in te rp re ta tio n  of the  req u irem en t an d  for its 
ap p lica tio n  in  in d iv id ua l cases is p laced u p o n  the C om m ittee on R e
qu irem en ts  for G rad ua tio n .

T he  University requirem ents in  physical education may be 
m et by four terms of satisfactory work in courses under the 
supervision of the D epartm ent of Physical Education. Publica
tions describing the courses offered will be m ade available to 
entering students by the D epartm ent. T here  are separate p ro
grams, with separate staffs, for men and women. T h e  courses are 
directed toward the developm ent of skills and the encouragem ent 
of an interest in recreational sports that will be carried over after 
graduation, as well as toward the studen t’s im m ediate physical 
welfare.

Any entering student who believes that he qualifies for exem p
tion from the requirem ents or for postponem ent of the satisfac
tion of them should present his case to the appropriate  m em ber 
of the University Faculty Comm ittee on R equirem ents for G radu
ation. T he  com m ittee members are:
C hairm an : D ean  R o b ert D. M iller (U niversity  Faculty); Professor Jam es 
O. M ahoney (College of A rch itecture, A rt, an d  P lan n in g ): Professor 
H e rb e rt L. E verett (College of A griculture); D irec to r D o nald  P. D ie trich , 
Office of R esiden t In s tru c tio n  (School of In d u s tria l an d  L ab o r R ela
tions): P rofessor H o w ard  G. Sm ith (College of E ngineering); Professor 
Ellis P. L eonard  (V eterinary  College); D ean R o b ert A. Beck (School of



66 M OTOR VEHICLES
H o te l A dm in istra tion ); D ean  A lfred  E. K ahn  (College of A rts an d  
Sciences); P rofessor M artin  W . Sam pson (D ivision o f Unclassified S tu
dents); P rofessor Je a n  Failing , C o ord ina to r, R esid en t In s tru c tio n  
(College of H u m an  Ecology).

M O TO R  VEHICLES
T h e  University does no t encourage student use of m otor vehicles 
bu t recognizes th a t in certain cases there may be im portan t 
reasons why a student needs a m otor vehicle. University regula
tions apply to all types of m otor vehicles, including automobiles, 
motorcycles, m otor bikes, and m otor scooters.

Every s tu d en t w ho owns, m ain ta ins, o r fo r his ow n benefit opera tes 
a m oto r vehicle in  T o m p k in s  C oun ty  m ust reg ister it w ith  the Safety 
an d  Security D ivision unless th a t vehicle is otherw ise cu rren tly  registered  
w ith  the D ivision of Safety an d  Security. F reshm en are n o t p e rm itted  to 
ow n, m a in ta in , o r op e ra te  m o to r vehicles in  T o m p k in s  C ounty . A ll 
studen ts  m ust reg ister m o to r vehicles w ith in  the  prescribed  tim e for 
U niversity  reg istra tion  a t  the b eg inn in g  of the  fall term  (e x c e p t io n : 
studen ts  w ho are n o t then  sub ject to th is ru le  b u t la te r  becom e subject 
to  it m ust reg ister vehicles w ith in  five days a fte r becom ing so subject). 
N on-registered vehicles m ay n o t be park ed  o n  cam pus a t  any tim e. 
(S tudents en te rin g  the U n iversity  fo r the  sp rin g  sem ester o r reen te rin g  
a fte r  a p e rio d  of absence m ust register m o to r vehicles w ith  th e  Safety 
an d  Security D ivision a t the tim e of, o r w ith in  the  tim e for, general 
reg istration .)

Every s tu d en t w ho has a m o to r vehicle m ust com ply w ith  the  follow 
ing requ irem en ts: (1) the  s tud en t m ust be legally qualified  to  ope ra te  
a m o to r vehicle in  N ew  Y ork State; (2) the vehicle m ust be registered  
in  N ew  York State o r legally qualified  to be o p e ra ted  on the  highways of 
New York State; (3) the  vehicle m ust be effectively in su red  against pu b lic  
liab ility  fo r persona l in ju ry  an d  p ro p e rty  dam age fo r the  m in im um  of 
§10,000— §20,000— §5,000, fo r the d u ra tio n  of such reg is tra tio n  an d  
w hile the  vehicle is u n d e r  the  co n tro l of the  reg istering  s tu den t; (4) the 
reg istra tion  fee covering the  fall an d  sp ring  term s, o r any p a rt thereof, 
is §4.00 an d  is d u e  an d  payable in  the T re a su re r’s Office on  the  same 
d a te  as tu itio n  an d  o th e r fees; in  the  case of la te  registrants, the  fee w ill 
be due  w ith in  a week a f te r  such reg istra tion . A fine is levied if the 
vehicle is n o t reg istered  w ith in  the specified tim e. T h e re  w ill be no 
reb a te  of the  reg istra tion  fee.

N o s tu d en t m ay pa rk  his m o to r vehicle on  the  cam pus from  8:00 a .m . 
to  5:00 p .m . M onday th roug h  F riday , o r from  8:00 a .m .  to 1:00 p .m . 
Saturdays. C erta in  areas are restric ted  tw enty-four hours a day; such 
areas inc lude “no  p a rk in g "  zones, do rm ito ry  p a rk in g  areas, an d  areas 
listed as lim ited  a t all tim es to  holders of specific perm its.

Special area p a rk in g  perm its are issued only  a fte r carefu l consideration  
by the  Safety an d  Security D ivision Office. E x ten u a tin g  circum stances 
(physical d isabilities, etc.) are the basis fo r the  issuance of these perm its.



EXPENSES, PAYMENT OF BILLS 67
T he  studen t’s registration in the University is held to constitute 

an agreem ent on his part that he will abide by all its rules and 
regulations with regard to traffic and parking or suffer the penalty 
prescribed for any violation of them.

Correspondence regarding m otor vehicles should be addressed 
to the Board on Traffic Control, G-2 Barton H all.

EXPENSES
T he  costs of attending Cornell fall in to  two general categories. 
T he  first category includes certain fixed charges for tu ition , fees, 
and deposits, and related charges for services provided by the 
University. T he  second category includes living costs and items 
of personal expense. T o  make a realistic estimate of his financial 
needs at Cornell, the prospective student should note carefully 
each of the sections that follow.

U N IV ERSITY  CHARGES
For certain services or privileges the University charges a General 
Fee over and above tu ition. T h e  G eneral Fee is paid  by all 
students in the divisions at Ithaca, the am ount varying in the 
different schools and colleges. I t contributes toward the services 
given by the libraries, the G annett Clinic and Sage Infirm ary, and 
the students unions in W illard Straight H all and Noyes Student 
Center; it also pays part of the extra costs of laboratory courses 
and general adm inistration, as well as programs of physical recrea
tion and student activities. Approxim ately $61.00 of the General 
Fee is used each school year for health services.

Students entering the Ithaca divisions of the University should 
familiarize themselves with the charges m ade in the college or 
school in which they plan to enroll and w ith the rules governing 
payments as given in the pages following. T ab le  1 lists the tu ition  
and General Fee paid each term  by students in the Ithaca divi
sions of the University (there are two terms in the norm al aca
demic year). T u itio n  and fees in the Medical College and the 
School of N ursing in New York City are listed in  the A nnounce
ments of those divisions.

Other Fees and Deposits
In  addition to the charges listed in  the table, certain financial 
obligations should be carefully noted and taken into account in 
the student’s budget of expenses for the term  in  which they are 
due (see pp. 68-69.)



68 EXPENSES, PAYM ENT OF BILLS
T A B L E  1. T u it io n  a n d  G e n e r a l  F e e

C o l l e g e , S c h o o l , o r  D iv is io n T u it io n
G e n e r a l

F e e

T o t a l
E a c h
T e r m

A R C H IT E C T U R E , A R T , A N D  
P L A N N I N G ....................................... $925.00 §250.00 §1,175.00

A R T S  A N D  SCIEN CES ................... 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
E N G I N E E R IN G ................................... 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
G R A D U A T E  S C H O O L , w i t h  
m ajo r field of study in  an  endow ed 
division ..................................................... 910.00 265.00 1,175.00
G R A D U A T E  SC H O O L , if the 
m a jo r ch airm an  is o n  the  facu lty  of 
a sta tu to ry  division ,* o r the G rad 
ua te  School of N u t r i t i o n ................... 200.00 287.50 487.50
A ER O SPA CE E N G IN E E R IN G  . . 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
BUSINESS A N D  P U B L IC  

A D M IN IS T R A T IO N  ................... 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
H O T E L  A D M IN IS T R A T IO N  . . . 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
LA W  .......................................................... 750.00 212.50 962.50
A G R IC U L T U R E :
R e s id e n tf  ................................................ 200.00 175.00 375.00
N o n resid en t ............................................ 300.00 275.00 575.00
H U M A N  E CO LO G Y :
R es id en tf  ................................................. 200.00 212.50 412.50
N o n resid en t ............................................ 300.00 312.50 612.50
IN D U S T R IA L  A N D  LA B O R  

R E L A T IO N S :
R es id en tf  ................................................ 200.00 150.00 350.00
N o nresiden t ............................................ 300.00 250.00 550.00
V E T E R IN A R Y :
R es id en tf  ................................................. 200.00 212.50 412.50
N o n residen t ............................................ 300.00 312.50 612.50
U N C L A SSIFIE D  S T U D E N T S  . . . 925.00 250.00 1,175.00
E X T R A M U R A L  COURSES: 
T u itio n  p e r cred it h o u r ................... 55.00
* T h e  fou r sta tu to ry  schools or colleges a t C ornell are A gricu ltu re, H um an  Ecology, 
In d u stria l and  L abor R elations, and  V eterinary.
f  A resident is a person who has been a bona fide residen t of the  S tate of N ew 
York fo r at least one year p rio r to reg is tra tion  for each term  in  one of the  four 
s ta tu to ry  schools o r colleges a t C ornell (as nam ed in  the  preceding footnote).

An application fee  of $15.00 m ust be paid at the tim e an app li
cation for admission is subm itted to any division.

A registration fee of $50.00 m ust be paid after the applicant has 
received notice of provisional acceptance from any of the follow
ing divisions: Agriculture; A rchitecture, Art, and Planning; Arts 
and Sciences; Engineering (except G raduate School of Aerospace 
Engineering); H um an Ecology; H otel A dm inistration; Indus



EXPENSES, PAYMENT OF BILLS 69
trial and Labor Relations; Unclassified; and Veterinary. T his 
fee covers m atriculation charges and certain graduation expenses 
and establishes a fund for undergraduate and alum ni class activ
ities; it does no t apply toward the first term ’s tu ition  or the 
General Fee.

A registration fee of $35.00 m ust be paid after the applicant has 
received notice of provisional acceptance from any of the follow
ing divisions: G raduate School, G raduate School of Business and 
Public A dm inistration, G raduate School of Aerospace Engineer
ing, G raduate School of N utrition . T h e  fee does not apply toward 
the first term ’s tu ition  or the G eneral Fee.

A registration fee of $50.00 m ust be paid after the student has 
received notice of provisional acceptance from the Law School. 
T h e  fee covers m atriculation expense and student activities.

A deposit of $30.00 against the cost of a uniform  is payable at 
registration in the first term  by those enrolling in  the basic 
courses in m ilitary and air science. Most of the deposit is returned  
as earned uniform  allowance upon com pletion of the two-year 
basic course. If the student withdraws prio r to com pletion of the 
course, he will owe for the total cost of the uniform  less any 
uniform  allowance earned and less a portion of the deposit.

Transfer Tuition
Any student transferring from one college (or course or courses) 
in the University to another must, on or before the time of trans
fer, pay an am ount corresponding to the difference in  tu ition  
for the hours of credit that will be allowed in the latter college 
(or course or courses).

Excess Hours Tuition
Students in the four statutory divisions who take courses in  the 
endowed divisions beyond the hours allowed free under the 
rules of those statutory divisions, may be allowed to do so on 
paym ent for the additional hours of instruction at the rate of 
tu ition  in the college in which the instruction is given.

Special Fees
T h e  following fees are imposed under certain conditions: late 
registration, $10.00; make-up exam ination, $2.00; late filing of 
study card, $10.00; late change of program , $3.00; failure to check 
out chemistry desk, $5.00.



An undergraduate chemistry class du ring  a 
laboratory period in a new ‘‘teaching m odule.’



EXPENSES, PAYMENT OF BILLS 71
PAYM ENT OF U N IV ER SITY  BILLS
All bills are rendered to the student, and  it is his or her responsi
bility to see that each bill is paid by the due date. Checks in 
paym ent of student accounts should be draw n in  the am ount 
owed. A penalty of $10.00 is assessed for late paym ent, and the 
student may be deprived of the privileges of the University. 
Cornell cannot undertake to bill the paren t or ano ther person.

Tuition and General Fee
T h e  T reasu rer’s Office mails a statem ent of tu ition  and fee charges 
to the home address of each undergraduate student prior to the 
beginning of each term. T h e  charges are due and payable before 
registration.

A student in  a graduate or professional division receives a 
tu ition  and fee bill w ith the registration m aterial. T h e  due date, 
noted on the bill, is generally w ithin the first ten days of the term.

Financial aid awarded by the University, except loans, will be 
applied directly to the charges for tu ition  and fees. If the U n i
versity award exceeds the tu ition  and fees, the balance will be 
available after the beginning of each term  in the form of a check.

A student completes arrangem ents for a loan authorized by 
the University by signing a note in  the Office of Scholarships and 
Financial Aid. T he  proceeds of a loan m ust be applied first to 
University charges.

New York State prepares individual checks, payable to the 
student, in paym ent of New York State scholarships, fellowships, 
and scholar incentive awards and sends the checks to the U n i
versity for distribution. T h e  checks usually arrive late in  the 
term, and they are not, therefore, available to use tow ard pay
m ent of tu ition  and fees.

A student may claim credit on the tu ition  and fee bill or 
statem ent for the value of the award by presenting the right-hand 
stub portion of the award certificate issued to the student by New 
York State, valid for the particu lar school year for use at Cornell 
University. T h e  student m ust also com plete a power of attorney 
form, or have com pleted one previously, authorizing the U n i
versity to negotiate the state check.

T h e  University offers students and parents a plan for paying 
the yearly tu ition  and general fee charge in eight equal m onthly 
payments beginning Septem ber 1 and continuing through the 
following A pril 1. A service charge of $10.00 is m ade to cover, 
partially, the cost of adm inistering the plan. A student or parent 
who desires to make use of this plan should address a request 
to the T reasurer, Cornell University, E dm und Ezra Day Hall.





EXPENSES, PAYMENT OF BILLS 73

Refunds
Part of the tu ition  and G eneral Fee will be refunded to students 
who officially w ithdraw during  the first nine weeks of a term. 
A student arranges for w ithdraw al at the Office of the dean or 
director of the academic division in  which he is enrolled. Stu
dents who w ithdraw  are charged tu ition  and G eneral Fee at the 
rate of 10 percent for each week or fraction of a week from 
registration to the effective date of w ithdraw al. No charge is 
m ade if the student withdraws w ith in  six days of registration. No 
part of the registration or m atriculation fees is refundable.

Room and/or Board in University Residences 
Paym ent of the yearly charge for room an d /o r  board is due in 
four equal quarterly  installm ents. T h e  room  charge is based on 
the rate of the assigned room. In  May, students registered at 
Cornell are billed for the first quarter of the following year, and 
paym ent is due in mid-July. New students norm ally receive room 
assignments during  July  or August, and the first quarter is due 
w ithin ten days of assignment. All students are billed uniform ly 
for the second, th ird, and fourth  quarters. T he  due dates for 
paym ent of the second, th ird, and fourth  quarters vary from 
year to year, bu t they usually occur in mid-Novem ber and early 
in February and April.

T he am ount, time, and manner of paym ent of tu ition, fees, or 
other charges may be changed at any tim e w ithout notice.

E STIM A TE OF ST U D EN T S’ EXPENSES
T he figures below are estimates of specific expenses for the 
regular academic year of two terms. T hey  do not include tu ition, 
the General Fee, and certain o ther fees, all of which are given 
in detail in earlier pages of this section. Students should also add 
their own travel expenses to the estim ated total.
R oom  an d  board  ........................................................................................... $1,200.00
Adm issions deposit \
Books an d  eq u ip m en t '  gOO qq
Personal allow ances (
L aund ry  an d  clean ing

T o ta l (average) expenses $1,800.00



CHOOSING A COLLEGE OR SCHOOL
For a person interested in  Cornell, the m atte r of deciding in 
which division of the University he wants to study should no t be 
difficult. T h e  general descriptions of the work in  the several 
colleges and schools as given on pp. 7-29 should indicate which 
division offers the desired type of preparation . T h e  prospective 
student should write for the A nnouncem ent th a t gives a detailed 
description of the curriculum  in which he is interested. (The 
w riter should include his zip code in his re tu rn  address.) A list 
of the A nnouncem ents  will be found at the end of this pu b li
cation; any A nnouncem ent will be m ailed w ithout charge.

SUBJECTS OF STUDY
T h e  prospective student frequently and naturally  th inks in  terms 
of specific courses, such as chemistry, or design, or bacteriology, 
instead of in  terms of a broad curriculum  such as arts and 
sciences, or architecture, or agriculture. Therefore, in identify
ing the division in the University where particu lar instruction is 
offered, he may find the following general list of subjects of study 
useful. T h e  subject is in  the left-hand colum n of the list, and 
the college or school in  which the subject is taugh t is in  the right- 
hand column.

T he  names of the colleges and schools of the University are 
abbreviated as follows: A griculture (Ag), A rchitecture, Art, and 
Planning (Arch), Arts and Sciences (Arts), Business and  Public 
A dm inistration (Bus), Engineering (E ngin), the G raduate School 
(Grad),1 H um an Ecology (formerly Hom e Economics), (H um an  
Ec), H otel A dm inistration (Hotel), Industria l and Labor Re
lations (ILR ), Law (Law), M edical (Med), G raduate M edical 
Sciences (Grad M ed), N ursing (Nurs), N u tritio n  (N utrit), and 
Veterinary (Vet). Each division has a separate A nnouncem ent, 
except H um an Ecology; for inform ation about th a t division, 
write directly to the Com m ittee on Admissions of th a t College 
(M artha Van Rensselaer H all). Inform ation about m ilitary  sci
ence, naval science, and aerospace studies (A FRO TC ) is given 
in  the A nnouncem ent of Officer Education (Officer). Inform ation 
about the academic offerings in  in ternational studies and  educa
tion is given in the A nnouncem ent of International Studies (IS) 
and the A nnouncem ent of Education (Educ).
1. T h e  w rite r should specify w hich of the  four A nnouncem en ts o f the G raduate School 
he  needs (see the  list a t the  end of th is A nnouncem ent).

74



SUBJECTS OF STUDY 75
Subject o f S tudy College or School
A c c o u n t i n g  A g, Bus, E ngin , H otel
A c t i n g  ................................................................................A rts
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  a n d  L a w  . . . . B us, Law
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  P r o c e s s  ...................................Bus
A e r o s p a c e  E n g i n e e r i n g  .............................E ngin
aerodynam ics 
gasdynamics 
m agnetofluiddynam ics 
plasm a physics
A e r o s p a c e  S t u d i e s  ( R O T C )   Officer
A g r i c u l t u r e ,  G e n e r a l  ......................................A g
A g r i c u l t u r a l  B r o a d c a s t i n g  ..........................Ag
A g r i c u l t u r a l  E c o n o m i c s  ................................A g
ag ricu ltu ra l policy 
arg icu ltu ra l geography and  land  

economics 
business m anagem ent prices
farm  finance m arketing
farm  m anagem ent statistics
pub lic  adm in istra tion  
A g r i c u l t u r a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  . . .  Ag, E ng in  
ag ricu ltu ra l structures 
electrical pow er and  processing 
pow er and  m achinery 
soil and  w ater engineering
A g r i c u l t u r a l  E x t e n s i o n  ................................Ag
A g r i c u l t u r a l  B u s i n e s s  M a n a g e m e n t

.................................................................................. Ag, Bus
A g r i c u l t u r a l  M i s s i o n a r y  S e r v i c e  . . . A g
A g r i c u l t u r a l  S c i e n c e  .........................................A g
A g r o n o m y  .......................................................................A g
field crops soil science
soil conservation
A i r  S c i e n c e  ...........................................................Officer
A m e r i c a n  S t u d i e s  A rts, IL R
A n a l y s i s  o f  D a t a ..................... A rts, B us, IL R
A n a t o m y  ..........................................................................A rts
A n i m a l  S c i e n c e  ...........................................................A g
anim al b reed ing  and  physiology 
anim al n u tritio n  meats
dairy  husbandry
A n t h r o p o l o g y  ...........................................................A rts
A p p l i e d  M a t h e m a t i c s  ......................................A rts
A p p l i e d  P h y s i c s ................................. A rts, E ngin
A r b i t r a t i o n  .................................................................I L R
A r c h a e o l o g y  ..............................................................A rts
A r c h i t e c t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  .............................A rch
A r c h i t e c t u r e  ...........................................................A rch
A r c h i t e c t u r e  (history of) ..........................Arch
A r t  (history of) .....................................................A rts
A r t  (practice o f fine arts) .......................Arch
A s i a n  S t u d i e s  ...........................................................A rts
A s t r o n o m y  a n d  S p a c e  S c i e n c e s  A rts
B a c t e r i o l o g y  .............................. Ag, M ed, Vet
B a n k i n g  a n d  F i n a n c e  ............................A g, Bus
B i o c h e m i s t r y   A g, A rts, M ed , N u tr i t
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  ............................... A g, A rts
biochem istry and  m olecular biology

Subject o f Study College or School
cell physiology, g row th, and developm ent 
ecology and  systematics 
genetics, developm ent, and  physiology 
m icrobiology
neurobiology an d  behavior
B i o m a t h e m a t i c s   Grad M ed
B o t a n y  ................................................................................A g
B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  ............................... Bus

(See also A gricu ltu ral Economics) 
accounting (industria l & public) 
ag ricu ltu ra l m anagem ent finance
business m anagem ent 
hospital Sc health  adm in istra tion  
m anagerial economics m arketing
personnel m anagem ent p roduction
transporta tion  & pub lic  u tilities
B u s i n e s s  L a w  ........................... Ag, Bus, H o te l
B u s i n e s s  M a n a g e m e n t ............................. A g, Bus
C h e m i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  .............................Engin
chem ical processes and  process control 
reaction kinetics 
nuclear process engineering 
biochem ical engineering 
polym eric m aterials
C h e m i s t r y  ............................................. A rts, H o te l
C h i l d  D e v e l o p m e n t  a n d  F a m i l y

R e l a t i o n s h i p s  .....................................H u m a n  Ec
C h i n e s e  .............................................................................A rts
C i n e m a  .............................................................................A rts
C i t y  M a n a g e m e n t  ...............................................Bus
C i t y  a n d  R e g i o n a l  P l a n n i n g   Arch
C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  ............................................E ngin
aerial pho tog raph ic  studies 
construction  m anagem ent 
environm ental systems engineering 
geodetic engineering 
hydraulics and  hydrology 
sanitary  engineering 
geotechnical engineering 
stru c tu ra l engineering 
tran sp o rta tio n  engineering 
w ater resources systems
C l a s s i c s  ............................................................................ A rts
C l o t h i n g  a n d  T e x t i l e s  H u m a n  Ec
C l u b  M a n a g e m e n t ........................................... H otel
C o l l e c t i v e  B a r g a i n i n g  ...................................IL R
C o m m u n i c a t i o n  A r t s  ........................................ A g
C o m p a r a t i v e  L i t e r a t u r e  ............................ A rts
C o m p u t e r  S c i e n c e   Arts, E ngin
in fo rm ation  processing 
num erical analysis 
theory of com putation  
C o m p u t e r s  a n d  D a t a  P r o c e s s i n g

...................................................E ngin , H o te l
C o n s e r v a t i o n  ................................................................ Ag
fishery science 
forest science 
ou tdoor recreation  
w ildlife science
D a i r y  P r o d u c t i o n  ..................................................Ag



76 S U B JE C T S  O F  S T U D Y

Subject o f S tudy College or School
D e s i g n ,  A r c h i t e c t u r a l  ................................Arch
D e s i g n  a n d  H o u s i n g  ...................... H u m a n  Ec
D i e t e t i c s ....................................................... H u m a n  Ec
D i r e c t i n g  (thea tre  arts) .....................A rts
D r a m a  ............................................................................... A rts
D r a w i n g  ........................ A g, A rch , H u m a n  Ec
D r a w i n g ,  M e c h a n i c a l  ........................................ A g
E c o n o m i c s  . . .A g ,  A rts, B us, H u m a n  Ec 

IL R , N u tr i t
E c o n o m i c s  a n d  P o l i c y  . . .  .A g , Bus, IL R  
E d u c a t i o n  . .A g , Educ, H u m a n  Ec, IL R  
ag ricu ltu ra l education  
cu rricu lum  and  in struction  
educational ad m in istra tion  and 

supervision 
educational psychology and 

m easurem ent 
e lem entary  education  
extension, a d u lt  and  con tinu ing  education  
general education  
guidance and  personnel 

adm in istra tion  
history, philosophy, and  sociology 

of education  
hom e economics education  
n a tu re  study, science, and  conservation 

education  
organizational behavior 
secondary education
E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  .......................E ngin
electrical systems 
electrophysics
E n g i n e e r i n g  ...........................................................E ngin
aerospace civil
ag ricu ltu ra l electrical
chem ical industria l
com puter science
m echanical app lied  physics
m ateria ls and  m etallurgy
engineering physics
nuclear science and  engineering
operations research
theoretical and app lied  mechanics
E n g i n e e r i n g ,  A g r i c u l t u r a l  . .  .A g , E ngin
E n g i n e e r i n g  C o o p e r a t i v e  P r o g r a m  E ngin
E n g i n e e r i n g ,  H o t e l  ..................................... H ote l
E n g i n e e r i n g  P h y s i c s .........................................E ngin
E n g l i s h  .............................................................................A rts
E n t o m o l o g y  ....................................................................A g
insect m orphology lim nology
insect physiology parasitology
insect taxonom y beekeeping
m edical entom ology
E x t e n s i o n  E d u c a t i o n  ......................... A g, Educ
F a m i l y  R e l a t i o n s h i p s  a n d  C h i l d

D e v e l o p m e n t   H u m a n  Ec
F e d e r a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  ................................Bus

F i n a n c e , B u s i n e s s  a n d  P u b l i c
.............................................A g, Bus, H o te l

F i n e  A r t s  (practice of) .........................A rch
F l o r i c u l t u r e  .................................................................A g
com m ercial floriculture  
greenhouse crops p roduction  
landscape service 
nursery m anagem ent 
ornam en tal h o rticu ltu re  
p lan t m ateria ls and p ropagation
F o o d  D i s t r i b u t i o n  ...................................A g, B us
F o o d  F a c i l i t i e s  E n g i n e e r i n g   H ote l
F o o d  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  .......................H u m a n  Ec,

N u tr i t
F o o d  S e r v i c e  M a n a g e m e n t   H ote l
F o o d  S e r v i c e  a n d  T e c h n o l o g y .................Ag,

H u m a n  Ec, N u tr i t
F o r e i g n  A g r i c u l t u r e  S e r v i c e   A g
G e n e t i c s ................................................................................A g
G e o g r a p h y  ....................................................................A rts
G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  .........................................A rts
G e r m a n  .............................................................................A rts
G o v e r n m e n t  .................................................................A rts
G r a d u a t e  S t u d i e s 2 ............................................... Grad
G r a p h i c  A r t s  ........................................................Arch
G r e e n h o u s e  C r o p s  P r o d u c t i o n   A g
G u i d a n c e  .......................................................................Educ
H i s t o r y  ..............................................................A rts, IL R
H i s t o r y  o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  .......................A rch
H i s t o r y  o f  A r t  .....................................................A rts
H u m a n  E c o l o g y ...................................H u m a n  Ec
ch ild  developm ent and  fam ily 

re la tionships 
food and  n u tr it io n  
hom e economics education  
household economics and  m anagem ent 
housing and  design 
in stitu tio n  m anagem ent 
textiles an d  c lo th ing 
H o s p i t a l s  &  H e a l t h  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n . B u s
H o t e l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  ................................H ote l
accounting ad m in istra tio n
chem istry d a ta  processing
club  m anagem ent 
economics and  finance 
eng ineering
food service m anagem ent 
food facilities engineering 
food science law
m arketing  personnel
psychology tourism
restau ran t adm in istra tion  
H o u s e h o l d  E c o n o m i c s  a n d

M a n a g e m e n t  ..................................... H u m a n  Ec
H o u s i n g  .........................................Arch, H u m a n  Ec
H u m a n  N u t r i t i o n  . . .H u m a n  Ec, N u tr i t

Subject o f S tudy College or School

2. T h e  w riter should specify w hich of the  fou r A nnouncem en ts o f the G raduate School 
he needs (see the list a t  the  end of th is A n nouncem en t).



SUBJECTS OF STUDY 77

I n d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  .....................Engin
applied  statistics and p robab ility  
com puters and  d a ta  processing 
engineering adm in istra tion  
in form ation  processing 
operations research 
systems analysis and  design 
I n d u s t r i a l  a n d  L a b o r  R e l a t i o n s .  . .  . IL R  
collective bargain ing  
economic and social statistics 
in te rn a tio n a l and com parative 

labor relations 
labor economics 
labor union history and 

adm in istra tion  
m anpow er studies 
organizational behavior 
personnel adm in istra tion  
social security and  protective labor 

legislation
I n s t i t u t i o n  M a n a g e m e n t  . . .H u m a n  Ec,

H otel
I n t e r i o r  D e s i g n  .................................. H u m a n  Ec
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A g r i c u l t u r e  .................. A g
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  a n d  F o r e i g n

O p e r a t i o n s  .............................................Bus
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  S t u d i e s  . .  .A g , A rts, Bus,

IL R , IS , Law , N u tr it  
J o u r n a l i s m  ( s e e  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  A r t s )
L a b o r  R e l a t i o n s  ( s e e  I n d u s t r i a l  a n d  

L a b o r  R e l a t i o n s )
L a n g u a g e s ,  M o d e r n  a n d  A n c i e n t  . .  .A rts  
L a t i n  A m e r i c a n  S t u d i e s  . . .  .A g , Arts, IS
L a w  ......................................................................................Law
em erging nations: legal problem s in 

English-speaking A frica 
ju risp rudence  land use p lann ing
law and psychiatry legal history
problem s of u rb an  developm ent 
procedure pub lic  law
L i n g u i s t i c s  ....................................................................A rts
L i t e r a t u r e  ....................................................................A rts
L i v e s t o c k  P r o d u c t i o n  ........................................ A g
M a n a g e m e n t ,  H o u s e h o l d  . . .H u m a n  Ec
M a n a g e r i a l  E c o n o m i c s  ...................................Bus
M a r k e t i n g  ..................................A g, Bus, H o te l
M a t e r i a l s  S c i e n c e  a n d

E n g i n e e r i n g  .....................................................Engin
M a t h e m a t i c s  ............................................................. A rts
M a t h e m a t i c s ,  A p p l i e d  .................................. Arts
M e c h a n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  .......................E ngin
m echancial systems and design 
therm al engineering 
M e c h a n i c s ,  T h e o r e t i c a l  a n d  

A p p l i e d  ................................................................... E ngin
3. T h e  requ irem ents in  physical education  are  described in earlie r pages of this 
A nnouncem ent;  deta ils of the  courses offered are given in pub lications m ade available 
to studen ts by the D epartm ent of Physical E ducation . T h e  courses do  not lead to a 
physical education  degree.

Subject o f S tudy College or School Subject o f S tudy College or School
mechanics of m ateria ls 
solid m echanics
M e d i a t i o n  .......................................................................IL R
M e d i c i n e  a n d  S u r g e r y  ...................................M ed
anatom y
anesthesiology
bacteriology and  im m unology 
biochem istry
m edicine and  m edical specialties
m icrobiology and im m unology
obstetrics and  gynecology
pathology
pediatrics
pharm acology
psychiatry
physiology and  biophysics
pub lic  health  and preventive m edicine
radiology
surgery and  surgical specialties
M e d i e v a l  S t u d i e s  ..................................................A rts
M e t e o r o l o g y  .................................................................A g
M e t a l l u r g i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g   E ngin
M i c r o b i o l o g y  .............................................Arts, A g
M i l i t a r y  S c i e n c e  ............................................Officer
M usic ............................................................A rts
N a v a l  S c i e n c e .....................................................Officer
N e u r o b i o l o g y  a n d  B e h a v i o r  ....................A g
N u c l e a r  S c i e n c e  a n d  E n g i n e e r i n g

E ngin
N u r s e r y  C r o p s  P r o d u c t i o n  ......................... A g
N u r s i n g  (see also P r e n u r s i n g )  . . . .N u r s
N u t r i t i o n  (G rad, studies)  N u tr i t
N u t r i t i o n ,  A n i m a l ......................... A g, N u tr it
N u t r i t i o n ,  F o o d  a n d   H u m a n  Ec

H ote l, N u tr i t
N u t r i t i o n ,  H u m a n  . .H u m a n  Ec, N u tr it
O p e r a t i o n s  R e s e a r c h  .................................. Engin
O r n i t h o l o g y  .................................................................Ag
P a i n t i n g  a n d  D r a w i n g   Ag, Arch,

H u m a n  Ec
P e r s o n n e l  M a n a g e m e n t  ............................ Bus,

H o te l, IL R
P h i l o s o p h y  .................................................................A rts
P h y s i c a l  B i o l o g y  .................................................. Vet
P h y s i c a l  E d u c a t i o n 3
P h y s i c s ....................................................... A rts, E ngin
P h y s i c s ,  A p p l i e d  .............................. A rts, Engin
P h y s i o l o g y  ........................................ A g, A rts, Vet
P l a n t  B r e e d i n g  .......................................................... A g
genetics biom etry
P l a n t  P a t h o l o g y  ................................................. A g
mycology
P l a s m a  P h y s i c s  .............................. Arts, Engin
P o m o l o g y  ..........................................................................Ag
P o u l t r y  S c i e n c e  ........................................................Ag
breeding m anagem ent n u tritio n



78 SUBJECTS OF STUDY
Subject o f Study College or School
P r e d e n t a l  T r a i n i n g  ........................................ A rts
P r e l a w  T r a i n i n g  ..................................................Arts
P r e m e d i c a l  T r a i n i n g .........................................A rts
P r e n u r s i n g  T r a i n i n g ............................ Ag, A rts,

H u m a n  Ec
P r e v e t e r i n a r y  T r a i n i n g   A g, A rts
P r o d u c t i o n  ....................................................................Bus
P s y c h o l o g y  .............................A rts, H otel, IL R
P u b l i c  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  ...................................Bus

(see also Pub lic  A dm in. 8c Finance) 
ag ricu ltu ra l policy 8c m anagem ent 
city m anagem ent finance
federal adm in istration  
general pub lic  adm in istra tion  
hospital 8c health  adm in istra tion  
in te rna tional 8c foreign operations 
personnel m anagem ent 
transporta tion  8c pub lic  u tilities 
P u b l i c  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  8c F i n a n c e  . . .  .A g
P u b l i c  M a n a g e m e n t  .........................................Bus
P u b l i c  R e l a t i o n s   Ag, H otel, IL R
P u b l i c  S p e a k i n g  ........................................ A rts, A g
Q u a n t i t a t i v e  A n a l y s is  f o r  

M a n a g e r i a l  D e c i s i o n s  a n d
o f  E c o n o m i c  D a t a  .........................................Bus

R a d i o  A s t r o n o m y   A rts, E ngin
R a d i o p h y s i c s   Arts, E ngin
R a d i o - T e l e v i s i o n  .....................................................A g
R e g i o n a l  P l a n n i n g  .........................................Arch
R e s t a u r a n t  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n   H ote l
R o m a n c e  L a n g u a g e s  ............................................A g
R u r a l  S o c i o l o g y  ........................................................A g
R u s s i a n  ............................................................................ A rts
S c u l p t u r e .......................................................................Arch

Subject o f S tudy College or School
S e e d  T e c h n o l o g y  .....................................................Ag
S e m i t i c  S t u d i e s  ........................................................A rts
S l a v i c  S t u d i e s  ...........................................................A rts
S o c i a l  R e l a t i o n s  ...............................................A rts
S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y ........................................................IL R
S o c i a l  S e r v i c e ........................... Ag, H u m a n  Ec
S o c i o l o g y  ........................................................A rts, IL R
S p a c e  R e s e a r c h  .................................. A rts, E ngin
S t a t i s t i c s  ...................... A g, Bus, IL R , Engin
S t r u c t u r e s  ....................................................................Arch
S t u d e n t  P e r s o n n e l

A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  ...............................................Educ
T e a c h i n g  (see E d u c a t i o n )
T e l e v i s i o n - R a d i o  .....................................................A g
T e x t i l e s  a n d  C l o t h i n g   H u m a n  Ec
T h e a t r e  A r t s  ...........................................................A rts
T h e a t r e  H i s t o r y  ..................................................A rts
T h e o r e t i c a l  a n d  A p p l i e d

M e c h a n i c s  ...........................................................E ngin
T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  ..................................B us, E ngin
U r b a n  D e s i g n  ...........................................................Arch
V e g e t a b l e  C r o p s  ........................................................A g
V e t e r i n a r y  M e d i c i n e  ..........................................Vet
anim al physiology anatom y
anim al pathology an im al virology
pathogenic  bacteriology m edicine 
pharm acology physical biology
parasitology surgery
obstetrics and  diseases of the  reproductive 

organs
W a t e r  R e s o u r c e s ...............................................Engin
W o r k m e n ’s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  ..........................IL R
Z o o l o g y  .................................................................Ag, A rts



Index
Activities, ex tracu rricu lar, 32, 56-59 
Admission: advanced placem ent, 46;

a lum ni, 33; app lication , 31, 33, 35 
(fees, 37, 67-69, 71); character, p e r
sonality, m otivation , 32; E arly  D eci
sion P lan, 35-36; en trance  subjects 
and units, 43-45; en trance  u n it  credit, 
45-46; ex tracu rricu la r activities, 32; 
geographical d istrib u tio n , 32-33; g en 
eral policy, 31-32; interviews, 36; re 
quirem ents, general, 33-35; scholarship, 
32; selection process, notification, 36- 
37; subject requ irem ents, 37-43; tests, 
10, 32, 35, 36, 38, 41-47; transfer 
students, 46; see also Colleges and 
Schools, 7-29 

Advanced placem ent, 46 
Aerospace E ngineering, G raduate  School 

of, 9, 31
A gricu ltu re, College of, 7, 9, 33, 35, 36, 

37, 38
A gricu ltu ral engineering, 38 
A nnouncem ents, list of, 80 
A pplications: financial aid , 33, 37, 48-49;

housing, 49-52; see also A dm ission 
A rchitecture , A rt, and P lann ing , College 

of, 7, 10-11 
A rts 8c Sciences, College of, 9, 11-13 
Athletics, 57
Business 8c Public  A dm in istra tion , G rad 

ua te  School of, 9, 22-23 
Career, Sum m er Plans, and  Placem ent 

Center, 55 
Colleges and schools, 7-29 
College Scholar Program , 13 
Cornell University: cam pus and b u ild 

ings; divisions and  research outside 
Ithaca; founding and history; in te rn a 
tional character; num bers of students, 
faculty, staff; objectives; sources of 
support, 5-9; see also Colleges and 
Schools, 7-29 

Courses, see Subjects of Study, 74-78 
Degrees, 7, 9-29, 37-43 
Deposits, 67-69, 73 
D ining, see H ousing, 49-52 
D orm itories, see H ousing, 49-52 
Early Decision P lan, 35-36 
Education, 74, 76
E ducational and  vocational guidance, 53 
Em ploym ent, 48, 49, 53, 55 
Engineering, College of, 9, 14-15, 33, 35, 

36, 37, 38, 41—42, 47 
Enrollm ent, size of, 6 
Entrance subjects and units, 43-45 
E ntrance u n it  credit, 45-46 
Expenses, 67-73
E x tracu rricu la r activities, 32, 56-59 
E x tram ura l courses, 9, 28

Faculty, 6-7 
Fees, 67-73
Financial a id , 33, 48-49 
Foreign students, 6, 55 
G raduate  divisions, 9; app licatio n  to, 31 
G raduate  School, 9, 21-27 
G uidance and T esting  Center, 53 
H ealth  requ irem ents, 62-65 
H ea lth  services, 59-61 
H istory of Cornell, 5-6 
H otel A dm in istra tion , School of, 9, 15- 

17, 33, 35, 36, 37, 42-43, 47 
Housing, d in ing , 49-52 
H um an Ecology, College of, 7, 17-18, 33, 

35, 36, 37, 42, 47 
In d u stria l and  L abor R elations, School 

of, 7, 18-19, 33, 35, 36, 37, 43, 47 
In tern a tio n a l S tuden t Office, 55 
Law School, 9, 23-25, 31 
Loans, 48—49 
M edical care, 59-61 
M edical College, 9, 25, 31 
Medical Sciences, G raduate  School of, 9, 

26
M ilitary  tra in ing , 29 
M otor vehicles, 66-67 
Music, 57
N ursing, School of, 9, 19, 31 
N u tritio n , G rad u ate  School of, 9, 26-27, 

31
Officer education , 29
O rganizations, social and  cu ltu ra l, 56-59
Paym ent of bills, 67-73
Physical education , 65-66
Placem ent services, 55
Publications, studen t, 57-58
R eading-Study Center, 53-55
R eligious affairs, 55-56
R esidence halls, see H ousing
Scholarships, 48-49
Six-year Ph.D . Program , 14
Social and cu ltu ra l activities, 56-59
Student conduct, 58
Students, Office of D ean of, 52-53
Student unions, 58-59
Study skills, 53-55
Subjects of study, 74-78
Subject and  test requirem ents, 37-43
Sum m er plans, 55
Sum m er Session, 27-28
T esting  C enter, 53
Tests, see Admissions
T h ea tre  arts, 59
T ran sfe r students, 46-48; transfer w ith in  

Cornell, 31, 69 
T u itio n , 67-71 
Unclassified students, 28-29 
V eterinary College, 9, 27, 33, 35, 36, 37, 

43



C O R N EL L  U N IV ERSITY  A N N O U N C EM EN TS

T h e  C ornell Announcements are  designed to  give prospective studen ts  
an d  o thers in fo rm atio n  ab o u t the  U niversity . T h e  prospective s tu d en t 
shou ld  have a copy of th e  Announcement of General Information; afte r 
co nsu lting  tha t, h e  m ay wish to  w rite  fo r one o r m ore o f th e  fo llow ing 
Announcements:

N ew York State College of A g ricu ltu re  
C ollege of A rch itecture , A rt, an d  P lan n in g  
C ollege of A rts an d  Sciences 
D ep artm en t o f A sian Studies 
E duca tion
C ollege of E ng ineering  
School of H o te l A d m in istra tion
N ew  York State School o f In d u s tr ia l an d  L ab o r R ela tions 
C en te r fo r In te rn a tio n a l S tudies 
Officer E d uca tio n  (R O T C )
S um m er Session

U n d erg rad u a te  p rep a ra tio n  in  a recognized college o r  un iversity  is 
req u ired  fo r adm ission to  ce rta in  C ornell divisions, fo r w hich the 
follow ing Announcements are available:

G rad u a te  School: B iological Sciences 
G rad u a te  School: H u m an itie s  
G rad u a te  School: Physical Sciences 
G rad u a te  School: Social Sciences 
Law  School 
V e terinary  College
G rad u a te  School of Business an d  P ub lic  A d m in is tra tio n  
G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n  
M edical College (New Y ork City)
C ornell U n iversity -N ew  York H o sp ita l School o f N ursing  (New York 

City)
G rad u a te  School of M edical Sciences (New Y ork City)

R equests fo r the pub lica tio ns listed above m ay be addressed to  
C O R N E L L  U N IV E R S IT Y  A N N O U N C E M E N T S  
E d m u n d  Ezra Day H a ll, Ithaca , N ew  Y ork 14850
(T h e  w rite r should  inc lude his zip code.)

[In fo rm ation  ab o u t the N ew  Y ork State C ollege of H u m an  Ecology 
(form erly H om e Econom ics) m ay be o b ta in ed  by w ritin g  d irec tly  to  the 
C om m ittee on Admissions, M arth a  V an R ensselaer H all, C ornell U n i
versity, Ithaca, N ew  Y ork 14850.]




